RECEIVED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OSEC FILES ALBANY

NOLAN & HELLER, LLP

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

39 NORTH PEARL STREET ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207 (518) 449-3300 FACSIMILE (518) 432-3123

rfeller@nolanandheller.com writer's direct dial: (518) 432-3119

November 18, 2002

Ms. Janet H. Deixler Secretary to the Commission Public Service Commission 3 Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12223

RE: Petition for the Transfer of Water Company Assets

Dear Secretary Deixler:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and twenty (20) copies of a joint petition by the Pine Hill Water Company and the Town of Shandaken, Ulster County, New York, for approval of the transfer of all of the water supply assets of the Pine Hill Water Company to the Town of Shandaken.

Should you or the Commission have any questions or need any further information, please contact me at the address or phone number above.

Very truly yours.

NOLAN & HELLER, LLP

Kobett Hen

By: Robert H. Feller

Enclosures

Cc: Terresa Bakner, Esq.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Joint Petition by the Pine Hill Water Company and the Town of Shandaken, Ulster County, New York for Approval of the Transfer of All of the Water Supply Assets of the Pine Hill Water Company to the Town of Shandaken

Case	No.	

Petition for the Transfer of Water Company Assets

To the Public Service Commission of the State of New York:

- 1. This Petition requests approval of the transfer of substantially all of the assets of the Pine Hill Water Company ("PHWC") to the Town of Shandaken, Ulster County, New York (the "Town"), collectively referred to as the Petitioners, in accordance with the terms and conditions of that certain asset purchase agreement, by and between PHWC and the Town, dated October 22, 2002 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). A copy of the Asset Purchase Agreement is attached as Exhibit A to this Petition.
- 2. PHWC provides water service to approximately 140 customers in and around the area of the former Village of Pine Hill located in the Town.
- 3. PHWC was incorporated under the laws of the State of New York in 1895 as a transportation corporation under the predecessor of the current Transportation Corporation Law. A copy of its certificate of incorporation is attached as Exhibit B to this Petition.
- 4. PHWC is the holder of water supply permit No. 10,181, issued on September 13, 2002 (the "Permit"). A copy of the Permit is attached as Exhibit C to this Petition.
- 5. The rates PHWC charges to its customers are regulated by the Public Service Commission ("PSC"). The current tariff is attached as Exhibit D to this Petition.
- 6. The Silk Road Organization NY, Inc. ("Silk Road") is a New York business corporation and owns certain real property in the vicinity of the PHWC water system. In accordance with the terms and conditions of that certain real property purchase agreement, by and between Silk Road and the Town, dated October 24, 2002 (the "Real Property Purchase Agreement"), Silk Road has agreed to convey that certain water supply resource commonly known as

"Silo B" to the Town for use by the Town as a water supply resource for the PWHC water system. A copy of the Real Property Purchase Agreement is attached as Exhibit E to this Petition.

- 7. Presently, the sole stockholder of both PHWC and Silk Road is Mr. Dean Gitter.
- 8. The transfer of substantially all of the assets of PHWC to the Town in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement is subject to the approval of various regulatory agencies including the Public Service Commission ("PSC").
- 9. The assets proposed to be transferred to the Town by PHWC are described in Article II of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Schedules thereto.
- 10. The closing of the transactions contemplated by the Real Property Purchase Agreement is conditioned on, among other things, the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 11. In furtherance of the acquisition of the water supply assets in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Real Property Purchase Agreement, the Town Board commissioned the preparation of a map, plan and report in anticipation of forming a water district pursuant to Article 12-A of the Town Law. On November 7, 2002, the Town Board adopted an order setting the date for a hearing regarding the establishment of the water district. The hearing is to take place on December 2, 2002 at 7:00 P.M.
- 12. The PHWC water system is old, dating from 1893. The storage and delivery systems are in need of substantial upgrading.
- 13. To effect major improvements to the water supply system, the Town and PHWC have arranged for two (2) grants and a no-interest loan in the following amounts:
 - a. Four hundred thousand dollars (\$400,000.00) grant from the U.S. Housing and Urban Development Small Cities Program.
 - b. Nine hundred forty eight thousand two hundred eight dollars (\$948,208.00) grant from the New York Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (the "Revolving Fund") administered by the NYS Environmental Facilities Corporation ("EFC").
 - c. Three hundred sixteen thousand sixty-nine dollars (\$316,069) no interest loan from the Revolving Fund administered by the EFC.
- 14. In order to qualify for grants under the Revolving Fund program, an applicant must demonstrate hardship in that the target service charge cannot be achieved

through the award of a low-interest or no-interest loan. Even if such a demonstration were made, grant money availability for any given system in any given year is still dependent on the total amount of funds available for grants in New York State and the extent of competition from all other water supply systems that similarly qualify for grant consideration. Grants are evaluated and awarded annually depending upon these factors.

- 15. Taking into account the grants and the no-interest loan, the "cost of the district to the typical property," as defined in section 209-a (4) of the Town Law, is two hundred sixty four and 80/100 dollars (\$264.80). This figure reflects no increase in user charges from the current operation and a twenty-dollar (\$20.00) annual charge for the capital recovery component from the no-interest loan.
- 16. Without the grants and the no-interest loan, the project improvements could only be accomplished, if at all, with a very substantial increase in the cost to the typical household. While the current proposal does not exceed the cost threshold set by the State Comptroller for improvement districts (and hence does not require Comptroller approval), a comparable proposal without grant funding might require Comptroller approval. In such an event, there exists the possibility that the costs might not be acceptable to the State Comptroller or that the residents of the to-be-formed Pine Hill Water District might petition for a referendum and disapprove the required bond resolution.
- 17. In order to benefit from the grant and no-interest loan from the Revolving Fund, the grant and loan must close by the end of March 2003.
- 18. The Staff of the EFC have advised the Petitioners that, in order to close the grant and loan on this schedule, all required submittals must be made by mid-February when the EFC loan committee meets.
- 19. If all required submittals, are not made in the time framework set forth in the previous paragraph, the existing grant and no-interest loan eligibility will expire.
- 20. Approval of this Petition is also a prerequisite to the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Real Property Purchase Agreement. The transfer of such assets is, in turn, one of the prerequisites to closing on the Revolving Fund grant and loan.
- 21. Therefore, in order to have reasonable assurances of meeting the EFC submission deadline, the Petitioners estimate that this Petition would have to be approved by the end of January 2003.
- 22. Either of the Petitioners could reapply for a future grant award but such a request would be reevaluated based on the then-current pool of available

funds and applicants. Not only would there be no certainty of receiving grant funding, but the Staff of the EFC have advised the Petitioners that it is likely that less grant funding will be available overall in New York State and that the pools of applicants for such funding will be more competitive.

- 23. Thus, a failure to have this Petition approved in a timely manner would put the much-needed improvements to the Pine Hill water supply system in serious jeopardy.
- 24. Accordingly, the Petitioners request that the PSC consider this application on an emergency basis under the provisions of State Administrative Procedures Act section 202 (6). Failure to have Commission's approval by the end of January 2003 would likely result in the loss of grant funds for the system improvement. The loss of such grant funds would minimally delay the system improvements and might well prevent the implementation of these improvements for the foreseeable future.

Respectfully submitted,

Whiteman, Osterman, & Hanna, LLP

Venera Bakner

Attorneys for PHWC By: Terresa Bakner

Nolan & Heller, LLP Attorneys for the Town

Robert 17 Fer

By: Robert H. Feller

Dated: November 15, 2002

LIST OF EXHIBITS TO PETITION

Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Town Exhibit A

and PHWC

Exhibit B PHWC Certificate of Incorporation

Exhibit C **DEC Water Supply Permit**

PHWC Water Rate Tariff Exhibit D

Real Estate Purchase Agreement by and between Town and Silk Road Exhibit E

10/15/02

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

of ______, 2002, by and between Pine Hill Water Company, a New York corporation (the "Seller"), and Town of Shandaken, a New York municipal corporation (the "Buyer"). The Seller and the Buyer are sometimes collectively referred to herein individually, as a "Party" and collectively, as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Seller operates a water company located in Shandaken, New York; and

WHEREAS, the Buyer desires to acquire and assume from the Seller, and the Seller desires to transfer and assign to the Buyer, substantially all of the assets of the Seller, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the covenants hereinafter set forth, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Agreement, the following items have the meanings specified or referred to in this Article I

"Encumbrance" shall mean any charge, claim, condition, equitable interest, lien, option, pledge, security interest, right of first refusal, or restriction of any kind, including any restriction on use, transfer, receipt of income or exercise of any other attribute or ownership.

"Governmental Authorization" shall mean any approval, consent, license, permit, waiver, or other authorization issued, granted, given or otherwise made available by or under the authority of any Governmental Body or pursuant to any Legal Requirement.

"Governmental Body" shall mean any:

- (a) nation, state, county, city town, village, district or other jurisdiction of any nature:
 - (b) federal, state, local, municipal, foreign or other government;
- (c) governmental or quasi-governmental authority of any nature (including any governmental agency, branch, department, official or entity and any court or other tribunal); C. My Documents assetpurchasetinal2 doc

- (d) multi-national organization or body; or
- (e) body exercising, or entitled to exercise, any administrative, executive, judicial, legislative, police, regulatory or taxing authority or power of any nature.

"Legal Requirement" shall mean any federal, state, local, municipal, foreign, international, multinational or other administrative order, constitution, law, ordinance, principle of common law, regulation, statute or treaty.

"Non-Assignable Rights" shall mean any contractual right of the Seller or Governmental Authorization (a) which is a matter of law or by its terms is not assignable by the Seller to the Buyer, or (b) which is not assignable by the Seller to the Buyer without the consent of a third Person other than a Related Entity and which consent has not been obtained prior to the Closing Date.

"Person" shall mean any individual, corporation (including any non-profit corporation), general or limited partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, estate, trust, association, organization, labor union or other entity or Governmental Body.

"Related Entities" shall mean Crossroads Ventures, LLC and The Silk Road Organization NY Inc

ARTICLE II THE SALE OF THE ASSETS AND ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the Seller agrees to sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to the Buyer, and the Buyer agrees to purchase, accept and assume from the Seller, at the Closing (as defined herein), all assets of the Seller of every kind, character and description, whether tangible, intangible, real, personal or mixed, and wherever located in accordance with the terms of Section 2.1 through Section 2.7 (other than the Excluded Assets set forth in Section 2.8 of this Agreement) all of which are sometimes hereinafter collectively referred to in this Agreement as the "Assets." The principal assets of the Seller are described in Sections 2.1 through 2.7 of this Agreement and the schedules related thereto identify assets of the Seller that will be transferred. The Seller represents and warranties that the aforementioned schedules are, to the best of its knowledge, complete and accurate. The Buyer also agrees to assume certain specific liabilities of the Seller that are set forth in paragraph 2.9 of this Agreement.

21 Real Property. All right, title and interest whatsoever of the Seller in real property, including, but not limited to, any water rights, easements, prescriptive rights or claims to adverse possession (the "Real Property"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, any water rights,

easements, prescriptive rights or claims of adverse possession of the Seller which directly affect, burden, encumber or relate to any of the assets set forth on Schedule 2 I(a) to this Agreement shall be retained in perpetuity by the Seller; provided, however, that the Seller shall convey an access and maintenance easement to the Buyer, so as to enable the Buyer to enter upon the real property of the Seller and the Related Entities to the extent necessary to operate, maintain and repair the existing water distribution system conveyed by the Seller and The Silk Road Organization NY Inc to the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement and the Real Property Purchase Agreement. A list of the Real Property which the Seller intends to convey to the Buyer is set forth in Schedule 2.1(b) to this Agreement. The Parties acknowledge that the list contained in Schedule 2.1(b) may not contain a complete description of the interests the Seller has in real property and the Seller agrees to assign to the Buyer all other assignable interests it has in real property. The Buyer will be entitled to an assignment of any agreements for the lease or rental of real property to which the Seller is a party but at the Buyer's sole discretion it may refuse to accept such an assignment. In the case of such a refusal, the Seller will continue as a party to the lease or rental agreement.

- 2.2 Equipment. All the equipment, machinery, tools and other tangible personal property owned by the Seller. A list of equipment owned by the Seller is contained in Schedule 2.2. The Parties acknowledge that the list contained in Schedule 2.2 may not contain a complete description of the equipment owned by Seller. To the extent that the Seller owns any equipment that is not described in Schedule 2.2, the Seller shall continue to be obligated to transfer such equipment to the Buyer but the Buyer shall have the right to refuse to accept the transfer. In the case of any such refusal, the Seller will continue to own the equipment that the Buyer has refused
- Operating Funds; Accounts Receivable. All of the operating funds of the Seller (the "Operating Funds") and all of the accounts receivable and other claims for money owing to the Seller which are owing and unpaid for a period not greater than ninety (90) days as of the Closing Date (the "Accounts Receivable"). The Seller will provide the Buyer with a complete list the accounts where Operating Funds are located and of the Accounts Receivable prior to closing
- 2.4 <u>Inventory</u>. All the inventory owned by the Seller. A list of inventory owned by the Seller is contained in Schedule 2.4. The Parties acknowledge that the list contained in Schedule 2.4 may not contain a complete description of the inventory owned by Seller. To the extent that the Seller owns any inventory that is not described in Schedule 2.4, the Seller shall continue to be obligated to transfer such inventory to the Buyer but the Buyer shall have the right to refuse to accept the transfer. In the case of any such refusal, the Seller will continue to own the inventory that the Buyer has refused
- 2.5 Books and Records. All books and records of the Seller including, but not limited to, (a) current and historic operating records as maintained by the Seller and/or in the possession of the Related Entities; (b) records of any capital improvements and repairs; (c) engineering plans and reports created in support of the proposed water improvement project; and (d) files and C My Documents assetparchasedial2 doc

records prepared by the Seller's attorneys and accountants related to the business of the Seller, other than those files and records excluded under Section 2.8(e).

- 26 Permits and Grants / Loans. Governmental Authorizations issued by, and all registrations and filings with, any Governmental Body, whenever issued or filed, as set forth in Schedule 26 All rights and interests in a grant and loan for which a commitment letter, dated was issued to the Seller by the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation.
- 27 <u>Contracts</u> All rights and interests of the Seller in any contracts set forth in Schedule 27. Nothing in this section requires the transfer of Non-Assignable Rights.
- 2.8 <u>Excluded Assets</u>. The following assets are specifically excluded from the Assets being purchased by the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement (collectively, the "Excluded Assets"):
- (a) the consideration for the Assets delivered to the Seller pursuant to this Agreement;
- (b) the rights of the Seller to enforce the obligations of the Buyer to pay, perform or discharge the liabilities and obligations of the Seller assumed by the Buyer as hereinafter provided and all other rights of the Seller under this Agreement and the instruments and certificates delivered by the Buyer in connection with this Agreement;
- (c) the Seller's franchise as a corporation, its articles of incorporation, corporate seal, minute books and stock books, stock transfer records and similar records relating to the Seller's organization, existence or capitalization, and the capital stock of the Seller and all other records which the Seller is required by law to keep in its possession. However, the Seller does not retain any rights and obligations under Article 4 of the Transportation Corporation Law, such rights only being available to the Seller if and when it receives municipal consent pursuant to Section 41 of the Transportation Corporation Law to supply water to a service area other than the former Village of Pine Hill. Seller further agrees to provide the Buyer copies of any documents excluded by this subparagraph if a Governmental Authority requires the production of such document
 - (d) the Seller's corporate name "Pine Hill Water Company;"
- (e) any files and records prepared by the Seller's attorneys and accountants which are privileged:
- (f) all claims, causes of action, chooses in action, rights of recovery and rights of set-off of any kind in favor of the Seller, and pertaining exclusively to, arising out of or offsetting any liability of the Seller not assumed by the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement (collectively, the "Excluded Liabilities"), and all rights, including without limitation, refunds or

prepayments with respect to taxes, and other refunds, prepayments, or claims relating exclusively to or arising out of the Excluded Assets or the Excluded Liabilities retained by the Seller,

- (g) all rights with respect to any policies of insurance owned by the Seller to the extent such policies may provide coverage or a defense with respect to the Excluded Assets or the Excluded Liabilities.
- (h) the work product of all consultants and contractors with respect to claims related exclusively to the Excluded Assets or the Excluded Liabilities; and
- (i) all rights against any third parties relating exclusively to the Excluded Liabilities, whether arising under law, contract or otherwise, except that the Seller does not retain any cause of action for libel or slander.
- Assumption of Liabilities At the Closing, as further consideration for the sale and transfer of the Assets, the Buyer shall assume and agree to pay, perform, fulfill and discharge: (a) the accounts payable of the Seller owing and unpaid for a period not in excess of ninety (90) days prior to the Closing Date as set forth in Schedule 2.8(a) (the "Accounts Payable"). (b) any liabilities of the Seller consented to in writing by the Buyer which may be incurred after the execution of this Agreement and prior to the Closing Date; and (c) any obligations of the Seller for any contracts, liabilities and agreements entered into or incurred by the Seller and arising after the execution of this Agreement incurred in the ordinary course of business or the in course of maintaining the existing condition of the Assets as contemplated by Section 7.1(a) Any such expense shall not be in excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500.00) unless otherwise consented to by the Buyer, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld. It is further provided that the Buyer shall not, under any circumstances, assume any liability for any long-term debts (debts maturing more than one (1) year from the Closing Date).
- 2 10 No Other Liabilities. It is expressly agreed and understood that, except as provided in Section 2 9 above, the Buyer is not assuming any liability or obligation of the Seller, of any kind or nature, whether known or unknown as of the Closing Date, whether fixed or contingent, and the transfer of the Assets pursuant to this Agreement shall be free and clear of all other liabilities, Encumbrances or other obligations of the Seller.
- 2.11 <u>Non-Assignable Rights</u>. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as an assignment of, or an attempt to assign to the Buyer, any Non-Assignable Right, including, but not limited to, the Governmental Authorizations set forth in Schedule 2.6. In connection with such Non-Assignable Rights
- (a) the Seller shall use its best efforts, both prior to and following the Closing Date, in order to obtain for the Buyer the required consent of any third Person with respect to a Non-Assignable Right in a form reasonably satisfactory to the Buyer to allow for the transfer thereof.

- (b) the Seller and the Buyer shall cooperate in making reasonable and lawful arrangements acceptable to the Buyer designed to provide to the Buyer the benefits of any Non-Assignable Right.
- (c) the Seller and the Buyer shall cooperate in enforcing any rights of the Seller arising from such Non-Assignable Rights against the issuer thereof or the Person(s) thereto:
- (d) the Seller and the Buyer shall take all such actions and do, or cause to be done, all such things as shall reasonably be necessary and proper in order that the value of any Non-Assignable Rights shall be preserved and shall inure to the benefit of the Buyer, and
- (e) the Seller shall pay over to the Buyer all money collected by or paid to the Seller in respect of such Non-Assignable Rights.
- 2.12 Allocation of Purchase Price. Schedule 2.12 sets forth an allocation of the Purchase Price to general categories of the Assets. At the time of the Parties' agreement on the Closing Date Balance Sheet, or the final resolution thereof, such allocation shall be adjusted in a manner consistent with the changes in the general categories of the Assets between Schedule 2.11 and the Closing Date Balance Sheet. Each Party agrees to report this transaction for federal and state tax purposes in accordance with this agreed upon allocation of the Purchase Price and to timely and properly file IRS Form 8594 based on such allocation

ARTICLE III CONSIDERATION FOR THE ASSETS

3.1 Purchase Price.

- (a) The aggregate amount payable for the Assets (the "Purchase Price"), to be paid as set forth in Section 3.2 below, subject to approval by the New York State Public Service Commission and adjustment as set forth in Subsection 3.1(a)(ii) below, shall be the total of the following:
- (i) The consideration, including any cash payments and any assumed liabilities, for the conveyance to Dean Gitter of all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of the Seller. The Parties agree that this amount is Thirty-Two Thousand One Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars (\$32,189,00); and
- (ii) The amount of Operating Funds and a credit for the Accounts Receivable to the extent that services have been performed by the Seller on those accounts prior to the Closing, less the Accounts Payable as of the Closing Date; and

C. My Documents assetpurchasefinal2 doc

- (iii) The documented cost of the capital improvements made by the Seller to and for the Assets. The Parties agree that this cost is Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars (\$32,000.00); and
- (iv) The documented cost of (A) any legal, engineering or other professional services incurred in connection with the reissuance of the Water Supply Permit for the Pine Hill water system by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation; and (B) the engineering and hydrogeological work conducted to support the water improvement project, as approved by the Buyer's engineer. However, in no event shall the Seller be entitled to compensation from the Buyer for any expenses incurred by the Seller and actually reimbursed by grant funding. The Parties agree that that the documented costs of (A) and (B) are One Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Dollars (\$139,000).
- (b) All documentation contemplated by this Section 3.1 shall be provided to the Buyer prior to execution of this Agreement. With respect to the costs set forth in Section 3.1(a)(iii)-(v) incurred subsequent to the date of this Agreement, documentation will be provided to the Buyer within thirty (30) days of incurring such costs or within fifteen (15) days of the Closing, whichever is sooner.
- (c) The Seller shall cooperate with the Buyer in the conduct of an appraisal of Seller's assets
 - 3.2 <u>Payment of Purchase Price</u>. The Purchase Price shall be paid as follows:
- (a) \$1.00, a non-refundable deposit to the Seller upon execution of this Agreement, and
- (b) The balance of the Purchase Price by wire transfer of immediately available funds by the Buyer to the Seller on the Closing Date

3.3 Transfer and Property Taxes.

(a) The Seller shall pay any applicable state, county and local transfer taxes and fees in connection with the transfer of the Real Property to the Buyer. The Buyer shall pay any applicable recordation taxes and fees arising out of the transfer of the Assets. The Seller shall pay any state, local or federal income taxes arising from the transfer of the Assets or related to any period before the Closing Date. The Buyer shall not be responsible for any business, occupation, withholding or similar taxes related to any period before the Closing Date. The Parties shall execute and deliver all instruments and certificates necessary to enable the Parties to comply with the foregoing

- (b) Any costs related to title insurance shall be borne by the Party that incurred the same
- shall be given for real property taxes, assessments and other similar matters. The Seller shall be liable for, and shall pay, any and all taxes, charges, utilities and assessments of every kind and nature, real and personal, which have been or may be assessed against the Real Property prior to the Closing Date. The Buyer shall be liable for, and shall pay, any and all taxes, charges, utilities and assessments of every kind and nature, real and personal, which may be assessed against the Real Property after the Closing Date.

ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SELLER

The Seller represents and warrants to the Buyer as follows:

Organization and Good Standing. The Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation, with full corporate power and authority to conduct the business of the Seller as it is now being conducted and to own or use the Assets. The Seller is duly qualified to do business as a foreign corporation and is in good standing under the laws of each state or other jurisdiction in which either the ownership or use of the Assets, or the nature of the activities conducted by it, in connection with its business requires such qualification

4.2 Authority; No Conflict

- (a) The consummation of the transactions contemplated herein will not violate or result in the breach of any term or provision or constitute a default under the certificate of incorporation or the bylaws of the Seller or constitute a default under any indenture, mortgage, deed or trust or other agreement or instrument to which the Seller is a party, or by which the Seller is or may be bound, nor will same result in the acceleration of any debt or liability of, or the creation of any lien against the Seller or the Assets, nor will same, subject to the receipt by the Seller and the Buyer of the Governmental Authorizations contemplated by Section 7.1, result in any violation of any rule, regulation, writ, injunction or decree of any court, administrative agency or Governmental Body.
- (b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transaction contemplated in accordance with all the terms hereof have been duly authorized by the board of directors and stockholders of the Seller, and authorization will be supplied in accordance with this Agreement. Subject to the receipt of the approvals contemplated by Section 7.1, this Agreement is a valid and enforceable obligation of Seller, enforceable in accordance with its terms.

- Title to Properties. Encumbrances. The Seller represents that it has the legal right to convey the Assets and the same will be transferred free and clear of all Encumbrances. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.3, there are no leases in existence affecting all, or any part, of the Assets being transferred. The Parties acknowledge that the lease identified in Schedule 4.3 will be terminated upon the Closing pursuant to this Agreement and that a real estate purchase agreement is being entered into by and between the Buyer and Silk Road Organization simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement (the "Real Estate Purchase Agreement").
- 4.4 <u>Condition of the Assets</u> The Assets are conveyed to the Buyer "AS IS" and the Seller makes no. and expressly and unconditionally disclaims to the maximum extent permitted by law, any warranties or representations concerning the structural soundness, operating condition, repair or maintenance of the Assets.
- Employment Matters. The Seller has paid and will continue to pay up to the Closing Date, all employee salaries, social security, withholding, sales and/or use taxes and all unemployment insurance taxes or premiums due with respect to the operation of the business or the employment of any employees in the business of the Seller which the failure to pay might result in a lien against the Assets.
- 4.6 <u>Environmental Matters</u> The Seller has not received any summons, complaint, order or other process, nor any notice (verbal or written) concerning violations or alleged violations of any statutes, rules, regulations, orders or decisions regarding protection of the environment (collectively, the "Environmental Laws"). The Seller does not know or, after reasonably diligent inquiry, does not have reason to know of any such violations, or of any state of facts which would constitute a violation of the Environmental Laws. The Seller, to the best of its knowledge, has operated the business of the Seller at all times in compliance with the Environmental Laws. The Seller, to the best of its knowledge has not released any hazardous substances on the Real Property
- 47 <u>Legal Proceedings</u> There are no suits, legal actions, official investigations, governmental proceedings, or arbitrations pending, or to the best knowledge of the Seller, after diligent inquiry, threatened against the Seller which might materially affect title to the Assets or the value of the business of the Seller. There is no pending or, to the best knowledge of Seller after diligent inquiry, threatened product liability or similar claims. Specifically excluded from this Section 4.7 is the Petition for Rehearing Declaratory Judgment filed by the Pine Hills Water District Coalition with the New York State Public Service Commission (PSC) January 22, 2002.
- 48 <u>Brokers or Finders</u> Neither the Seller nor its respective agents have incurred any obligation or liability, contingent or otherwise, for brokerage or finders' fees, agents' commissions or other similar payments in connection with this Agreement.

ARTICLE V REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE BUYER

The Buyer represents and warrants to the Seller as follows:

51 Organization and Good Standing The Buyer is a municipal corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation, with full power and authority to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

5.2 Authority; No Conflict

- (a) The consummation of the transactions contemplated herein will not violate or result in the breach of any term or provision or constitute a default under any agreement or instrument to which the Buyer is a party, or by which the Buyer is or may be bound, nor will same, subject to the receipt by the Seller and the Buyer of the Governmental Authorizations contemplated by Section 7.1 of this Agreement, result in any violation of any rule, regulation, writ, injunction or decree of any court, administrative agency or Governmental Body
- (b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transaction contemplated in accordance with all the terms hereof have been duly authorized by the Buyer, and authorization will be supplied in accordance with this Agreement. Subject to the receipt of the approvals contemplated by Section 7.1, this Agreement is a valid and enforceable obligation of both the Seller and the Buyer, in accordance with its terms.
- 5.3 <u>Legal Proceedings</u>. No proceeding has been commenced by or against the Buyer or that may have the effect of preventing, delaying, making illegal or otherwise interfering with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. However, the Parties acknowledge that there are Governmental Authorizations that have yet to be granted that are required for the transfer of Seller's assets to the Buyer.
- 5.4 <u>Brokers or Finders</u> Neither the Buyer nor any agent of the Buyer has incurred an obligation or liability, contingent or otherwise, for brokerage or finders' fees, agents' commissions or other similar payment in connection with this Agreement

ARTICLE VI THE CLOSING AND CLOSING CONDITIONS

- 6.1. Closing Date. The closing of the purchase and sale of the Assets (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Whiteman Osterman & Hanna LLP, located at One Commerce Plaza, Albany, New York within thirty (30) days of the Parties receipt of all of the necessary Governmental Authorizations, or at such other place or time as the Parties may agree in writing (the "Closing Date")
- 6.2 <u>Conditions to Each Party's Obligations Under this Agreement.</u> The respective obligations of the Parties under this Agreement to close the transactions contemplated hereby shall be subject to the satisfaction or waiver at or prior to the Closing of the following conditions:
- (a) <u>Bill of Sale</u>. The Seller and the Buyer shall have executed and delivered a Bill of Sale and Assumption of Obligations substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A;

(b) Governmental Approvals

- (i) The Parties shall have received all necessary Governmental Authorizations required in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, so as to permit the conveyance of the Assets to the Buyer;
- (ii) In the event that any Governmental Body imposes any conditions upon the transfer to the Buyer of any necessary Governmental Authorizations or in connection with the approval of the transactions contemplated hereby, then the Parties agree that the Buyer shall be permitted to either (i) bear the entire amount of the costs to be incurred by the Buyer and the Seller in connection with the satisfaction of such conditions, or (ii) terminate this Agreement;
- (iii) In the event that any Governmental Body conditions the transfer of assets to the Buyer contemplated in this Agreement on the transfer of any water supply resources owned by the Related Entities, other than those sources that are included in Real Estate Purchase Agreement or this Agreement, the Seller will have the right to terminate this Agreement
- (c) <u>Suits and Proceedings</u>. Neither the Buyer nor the Seller shall be prohibited by any order, ruling, consent, decree, judgment or injunction of a court or regulatory agency of competent jurisdiction from closing the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 6.3 Additional Conditions to the Buyer's Obligations Under This Agreement. In addition to the conditions set forth in Section 6.2 above, the obligation of the Buyer to close the transactions provided for under this Agreement shall be subject to the satisfaction or waiver at or prior to the Closing of the following conditions:

- (a) <u>Deed</u> The Seller will convey marketable title to the Real Property described in Schedule 2 1(b), free and clear of any Encumbrances. The Seller shall have executed and delivered a deed conveying the Real Property to the Buyer in the same form of deed as it was conveyed to the Seller. Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 2.1 of this Agreement, the Seller will convey by assignment any other interests in real property owned by the Seller.
- (b) <u>Documentation of the Purchase Price</u>. The Seller have furnished the Buyer with (i) evidence documenting the costs and expenses contemplated by Section 3.1(a) (i), (ii), (ii), (iv) and (v) for inclusion in the Purchase Price; (ii) the statements required by Section 7.1(d), and (iii) a statement of the Operating Funds, the Accounts Receivable and the Accounts Payable as of the Closing Date;
- (c) Absence of Litigation No Proceeding (other than the Petition for Rehearing/Declaratory Judgment filed by the Pine Hills Water District Coalition with the New York State Public Service Commission, dated January 22, 2002) pertaining to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or its consummation shall have been instituted or threatened on or before the Closing Date;
- (d) <u>Condition of Assets</u>. The Assets shall not have been materially adversely affected.
- (e) <u>Representations and Covenants</u>. The representations and warranties of the Seller contained in this Agreement shall be true and complete on the Closing Date. The Seller shall have performed and complied with all covenants and agreements required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by them on or prior to such date, and the Seller shall have delivered to the Buyer a certificate, dated the as of the Closing Date and signed by the secretary of the Seller, to the foregoing effect;
- (f) <u>Release of Encumbrances</u> The Seller shall deliver to the Buyer evidence of the release of any Encumbrance, so that good and marketable title to the Assets is conveyed to the Buyer;
- (g) <u>Corporate Approval</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Seller, and the performance of its covenants and obligations hereunder, shall have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, and the Buyer shall have received copies of all resolutions of directors and stockholders pertaining to that authorization, certified by the secretary of the Seller;
- (h) Good Standing Certificates. The Buyer shall have received a certificate of good standing, dated as close as practicable to the Closing Date, from the Secretary of State of the State of New York with respect to the Seller's corporate standing; and

- (i) Other Actions All actions to be taken by the Seller in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby and all certificates, opinions and other documents required to effect the transactions contemplated hereby will be satisfactory in form and substance to the Buyer and its counsel.
- (j) Real Estate Purchase Agreement. The Silk Road Organization must have a binding obligation to sell the real estate identified in the Real Estate Purchase Agreement to the Buyer and the closing for such sale must occur at the same time and place as the closing of this Agreement.
- 6.4 <u>Additional Conditions to the Seller's Obligations Under This Agreement.</u> In addition to the conditions set forth in Section 6.2 above, the obligation of the Seller to close the transactions contemplated hereby shall be subject to the satisfaction or waiver at or prior to the Closing of the following conditions:
- (a) Representations and Covenants. The representations and warranties of the Buyer contained in this Agreement shall be true and complete on the Closing Date. The Buyer shall have performed and complied with all covenants and agreements required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it on or prior to such date, and the Buyer shall have delivered to the Seller a certificate, dated the Closing Date and signed by an authorized individual on behalf of the Buyer to the foregoing effect.
- (b) <u>Approval</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Buyer, and the performance of its covenants and obligations hereunder shall have been duly authorized by all necessary action, and the Seller shall have received copies of all resolutions pertaining to that authorization, certified by an authorized individual on behalf of the Buyer;
- (c) <u>Delivery of Purchase Consideration</u>. The Buyer shall have paid, by wire transfer, the Purchase Price in accordance with Section 3.2(a) of this Agreement, and
- (d) <u>Absence of Litigation</u> No Proceeding (other than the Petition for Rehearing/Declaratory Judgment filed by the Pine Hills Water District Coalition with the New York State Public Service Commission, dated January 22, 2002) pertaining to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or its consummation shall have been instituted, or threatened, against the Buyer on or before the Closing Date.
- Termination of Agreement In the event that the Buyer is unable prior to March 31, 2003 to satisfy all of the conditions to Closing, including the receipt of the required Governmental Authorizations in connection with the conveyance of the Assets to the Buyer, the Seller may either extend the aforementioned date or terminate this Agreement and retain the non-refundable deposit.

ARTICLE VII COVENANTS

- 7.1 Obligations of the Parties Prior to Closing. The Parties agree that, following the execution of this Agreement through and until the Closing Date
- (a) Preservation of Assets. The Seller will (i) maintain the existing condition of the Assets, except for ordinary wear and tear, (ii) operate its business in the customary fashion, (iii) take no action that does or would tend to materially devalue or degrade the Assets, (iv) not obligate the Seller to any expenses in excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500,00) or one that is not made in the ordinary course of business without the prior written consent of the Buyer, (v) maintain all casualty and liability insurance in effect in accordance with the usual and customary practice of the Seller, and (vi) not transfer or lease any of the Assets, other than in the ordinary course of business.
- (b) Governmental Authorizations. The Parties shall cooperate in the preparation and submission of any and all applicable applications for Governmental Authorizations in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. In furtherance thereof, (i) the Seller shall file an application to transfer to the Buyer, New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Modified Water Supply Permit No. 10,181, dated September 13, 2002, and (ii) the Buyer shall file any applicable applications with the New York State Public Service Commission. Ulster County Department of Health, New York State Department of Health and New York State Comptroller's Office. Applications for such Governmental Authorizations shall be filed by the Seller or the Buyer (as the case may be) prior to November 15, 2002, time being of the essence
- (c) <u>Environmental Facilities Corporation Loan Application</u>. Simultaneous with the execution of this Agreement, the Buyer and the Seller shall each complete and submit such applications as may be reasonably required to ensure that the anticipated grant and loan proceeds from the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation continue to be available to the Parties pending the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (d) <u>Statement of Accounts</u>. Two (2) days prior to the Closing, the Seller shall cause the preparation of a statement reflecting the Operating Funds, among other things, the Accounts Receivable and the Accounts Payable for the period ninety (90) days prior to the Closing Date.
- (e) <u>SEQRA</u> The Buyer will conduct any further reviews of the environmental impact of the entering into this Agreement and all related transactions that may be required pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act. The Buyer shall be responsible, at its sole cost and expense, for defending any litigation or other proceedings commenced by any party alleging non-compliance with SEQRA in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Nothing herein will be construed as requiring the

Buyer to bear the cost of the Seller's participation, if any, in the Seller's sole discretion, in any such proceeding

- (f) Access to Records. The Seller shall cooperate with the Buyer concerning a review of the books, records or other documents that the appraiser retained by the Buyer requires in connection with his appraisal of the Assets. The Seller shall permit the Buyer, and its agents, access on reasonable notice to inspect the Assets. The Seller shall make immediately available, copies of all surveys, deeds and other materials, to the extent such items are in the Seller's actual possession related to the Assets being conveyed. From the date first set forth above through and until the Closing Date, the Seller will maintain the records in the same manner and with the same care that records have been maintained prior to the execution of this Agreement
- (g) <u>Leases</u>. The Seller shall not, without the written consent of the Buyer, enter into any agreements or contracts pursuant to which the Seller (i) leases any interest in the Real Property to a third party, or (ii) leases any real property from a third party in connection with the operation of the business by the Seller.

7.2 Obligation of the Parties After the Closing.

- (a) Access to Records. All of the Seller's records, whether held by the Buyer or the Seller, shall be preserved for such period as is required by law. From and for a period of one (1) year after the Closing Date, the Seller shall permit the Buyer reasonable access to any of the Seller's records in its possession
- (b) <u>Deposit of Checks</u>. The Seller shall cooperate with the Buyer in making all necessary or the desirable arrangements so that checks and other payments on accounts receivable purchased by the Buyer pursuant to this Agreement may be deposited into the Buyer's bank accounts without endorsement by the Seller; and
- (c) <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Parties shall make, execute or endorse and acknowledge and deliver or file or cause the same to be done, all such vouchers, invoices, notices, certifications and additional agreements, undertakings, conveyances, assignments or other assurances, and take any and all such other actions, as the Parties may from time-to-time deem reasonably necessary or proper in furtherance of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement
- (d) <u>Acquisition</u> The Buyer covenants that neither it, nor any agent or other entity controlled by the Buyer (including, but not limited to, any water districts within the Hamlet of Pine Hills) will, at any time after the execution of this Agreement, acquire by any means (including, but not limited to, by eminent domain or adverse possession) any water rights or water resources to that certain 2.2 acre parcel of real property, commonly known as the "White House Lodge Parcel," Tax Map Number 4.45-1-1, as described in Schedule 7.2(d) (the "Parcel"), which contains, among other things, Silo A and Crystal Spring, absent a compelling

public necessity which the Parties agree shall only be deemed to exist, if the Buyer can demonstrate that the water rights or water resources related to the Parcel resource(s) sought are the only suitable water supply available to the Buyer to fulfill the Buyer's obligation as the purveyor of water to the inhabitants of the Hamlet of Pine Hills. The Buyer acknowledges and agrees that the Related Entities are third party beneficiaries of this Agreement and that the Related Entities, in addition to the Seller, may assert the provisions of this Section 7.2(d) as a defense to any proceeding commenced by the Buyer with respect to the Parcel

ARTICLE VIII INDEMNIFICATION; REMEDIES

- 8.1 Indemnification by the Seller. The Seller agrees to indemnify and hold the Buyer harmless against the debts, claims, liabilities and obligations of the Seller not expressly assumed by the Buyer hereunder, and to pay all attorneys' fees and legal costs incurred by the Buyer, its successors and assigns in connection therewith. In addition, the Seller shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Buyer, and shall reimburse the Buyer for, from and against each and every demand, claim, loss liability, judgment, damage, cost and expense (including, without limitation, interest, penalties, costs of preparation and investigation, and the reasonable fees, disbursements and expenses of attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) (collectively "Losses") imposed on or incurred by the Buyer's directly or indirectly, relating to, resulting from or arising out of
- (a) any inaccuracy in any representation or warranty in any respect, or any breach or nonfulfillment of any covenant, agreement or other obligation of the Seller under this Agreement, the Schedules hereto or any certificate or other document delivered or to be delivered pursuant hereto;
- (b) any breach by the Seller of any covenant or obligation of the Seller under this Agreement;
- (c) any tax liability incurred by the Seller as a result of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or as a result of a breach of the representations and warranties of the Seller in Section 4.5, and
- (d) any claim by any Person for a brokerage or finder's fee based upon any arrangement allegedly made by such Person with a Seller;

provided, however, that the Seller shall have no liability under this Section 8.1 unless and until the aggregate of all Losses exceeds Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000.00) (the "Buyer's Minimum Amount"), in which event the Seller shall be liable for all Losses, irrespective of the Buyer's Minimum Amount. The maximum liability of the Seller for Losses shall be limited to the Purchase Price (the "Liability Threshold").

- 8.2 <u>Indemnification by the Buyer</u>. The Buyer shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Seller and its successors and assigns and shall reimburse Seller for, from and against all Losses imposed on or incurred by the Seller, directly or indirectly, relating to, resulting from or arising out of (a) any inaccuracy in any representation or warranty in any respect, or any breach or nonfulfillment of any covenant, agreement or other obligation of the Buyer under this Agreement or any certificate or other document delivered or to be delivered pursuant hereto, and (b) any liabilities of the Seller expressly assumed by the Buyer under the terms of Section 2.9 of this Agreement.
- Notice and Defense of Third Party Claims. If any action, claim or proceeding shall be brought or asserted under this Article VIII against an indemnified party or any successor thereto (the "Indemnified Person") in respect of which indemnity may be sought under this Article VIII from an indemnifying person or any successor thereto (the "Indemnifying Person"), the Indemnitied Person shall give prompt written notice of such action or claim to the Indemnifying Person who shall assume the defense thereof, including the employment of counsel reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified Person and the payment of all expenses, except that any delay or failure to so notify the Indemnifying Person shall relieve the Indemnifying Person of its obligations hereunder only to the extent, if at all, that it is prejudiced by reason of such delay or failure. The Indemnitied Person shall have the right to employ separate counsel in any of the foregoing actions, claims or proceedings and to participate in the defense thereof, but the fees and expenses of such counsel shall be at the expense of the Indemnified Person, unless both the Indemnified Person and the Indemnifying Person are named as parties and the Indemnified Person shall in good faith determine that representation by the same counsel is inappropriate. In the event that the Indemnifying Person, within ten (10) days after notice of any such action or claim, fails to assume the defense thereof, the Indemnified Person shall have the right to undertake the defense, compromise or settlement of such claim, action or proceeding for the account of the Indemnifying Person, subject to the right of the Indemnifying Person to assume the defense of such action, claim or proceeding with counsel reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified Person at any time prior to the settlement, compromise or final determination thereof. Anything in this Article VIII to the contrary notwithstanding, the Indemnifying Person shall not, without the Indemnified Person's prior written consent, settle or compromise any action or claim or proceeding or consent to entry of any judgment with respect to any such action or claim that requires solely the payment of money damages by the Indemnifying Person and that includes as an unconditional term thereof the release by the claimant or the plaintiff of the Indemnified Person from all liability in respect of such action, claim or proceeding.
- 8.4 <u>Survival of Representations and Warranties</u> All representations and warranties in this Agreement, the Schedules and any other certificate or document delivered pursuant to this Agreement will survive for a period of one (1) year following the Closing. The rights to indemnification or other remedy based on such representations and warranties will not be affected by any investigation conducted with respect to any knowledge acquired at any time, whether before or after the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the Closing Date, with respect to the accuracy or inaccuracy of or compliance with, any such representation, warranty, covenant or obligation. No Party shall have the right to make a claim for a breach of a

representation or warranty hereunder to the extent that such Party had knowledge prior to the Closing that such representation or warranty was untrue or incorrect. Further, the Buyer shall be responsible for determining whether the operation of the business of the Seller by the Buyer after the Closing is in compliance with Legal Requirements and whether the Buyer has obtained all Governmental Authorizations from any applicable Governmental Body, including without limitation, qualifications for doing business in other states. If the Seller operated the business in violation of any applicable Legal Requirement prior to the Closing Date, the Seller's liability to the Buyer shall be limited to Losses relating to or arising out of the Seller's violation prior to the Closing and the Seller shall not be responsible for Losses arising from the Buyer's violation, if any, after the Closing.

ARTICLE IX MISCELLANEOUS

- 9.1 <u>Exhibits and Schedules</u>. The Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement are a part of this Agreement as if set forth in full herein.
- 9 2 Notices. Any notice or other communication required or which may be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally, sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested or delivered by overnight courier to the Parties at the following addresses (or to such other addresses as each Party may from time-to-time specify in writing pursuant to the notice provisions hereof):

if to the Seller to

Dean Gitter

P. O. Box 250

Highmount, New York 12441

with a copy to:

Whiteman Osterman & Hanna LLP

One Commerce Plaza Albany, New York 12260 Attn Terresa M. Bakner

if to Buver to:

Peter DiModica

Supervisor, Town of Shandaken

Town Hall P. O. Box 134

Shandaken, New York 12480

with a copy to :

Nolan and Heller, LLP 39 North Pearl Street Albany, New York 12207 Attn: Robert H. Feller Any such notice or communication that is addressed as provided in Section 9.2 will be deemed given: (a) upon delivery, if delivered personally; (b) on the third business day after deposit in a regular depository of the United States mails, if delivered by United States mail; and (c) on the first business day of the receiving Party after the delivery to the courier, if delivered by overnight courier.

- 9.3 Entire Agreement This Agreement (including all Exhibits and Schedules hereto and all agreements or covenants therein) contain the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the sale and transfer of the Assets to the Buyer, and all transactions related thereto, and supersedes all prior agreements or understandings, written or oral, with respect thereto.
- 9.4 <u>Waivers and Amendments</u>. This Agreement may be amended, modified, superseded, cancelled, renewed, or extended, and the terms and conditions hereof may be waived only by a written instrument signed by the Parties or, in the case of a waiver, signed by the Party waiving compliance. No delay on the part of any Party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any waiver on the part of any Party of any right, power or privilege hereunder, nor any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder, preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege hereunder. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies that any Party may otherwise have at law or in equity.
- 9.5 Expenses. Except as otherwise provided herein, all expenses (including, without limitation, legal fees and expenses, fees of brokers and advisors and investment bankers and fees and expenses of accountants) incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby will be borne by the Party incurring such expenses.
- 9.6 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the choice of law principles thereof
 - 9.7 <u>Assignment</u> This Agreement may not be assigned by either Party.
- 9.8 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 9.9 <u>Bulk Sales Law Compliance</u>. The Buyer and the Seller waive compliance with any applicable bulk sales laws. The Seller agrees to indemnify the Buyer, without any deductible, for any and all liabilities, expenses and costs resulting from the Parties failure to fully comply with applicable bulk sales laws.

9.10 <u>Survival</u> Except as provided in Section 8.4, the provisions of Article II, the representations and warranties of the Buyer and the Seller as set forth in Article IV and Article V, the covenants of the Buyer and the Seller as set forth in Section 7.2 and the right of the Buyer and the Seller to indemnification as set forth in Article VIII shall survive the delivery and execution this Agreement and the Closing.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

PINE HILL WATER COMPANY

Name: DEAN GITTE

Title: PROPERTOR

TOWN OF SHANDAKEN

By Ch. A. Markas

Title: SUPERVISOR

SCHEDULE 2.1(a)

Retained Water Rights, Easements, Prescriptive Rights and Claims of Adverse Possession

- 1. Silo A. Tax Map Number 4.45-1-1
- 2. Crystal Spring. Tax Map Number 4.45-1-1
- 3. 240,000 gallon reservoir owned by The Silk Road Organization NY, Inc. as an exception to that certain parcel of real property owned by the State of New York.

 Tax Map Number 4 45-1-17
- Woodchuck Hollow Spring which is located on real property owned by Crossroads Ventures LLC as acquired from the Ulster County Fish and Game Preserve Commission. Tax Map Number 4.-2-13
- 5. Deeded property belonging to Crossroads Ventures LLC in Big Indian and Highmount as recorded in the Ulster County and New York State Register of Deeds.

Tax Map Numbers

Leach
Wildacres
Wos
Highmount Ski Center
Kelly
Van Loan
So. Ulster (listed in #4)
Turner
Marini
Gozdziewski
Krisinski
Mann
Krisinski
Gitter
Marini
Dietsch
Paternoster
Dignes
MacDonald
Odierno
Rosenthal
Crystal Spring (214 East 49 th St.) (listed in #1)
Bonnieview (214 East 49 th St.) (listed in #2)

4.45-1-12	Licor
4.63-1-1	Marini
12 -1-4	Milone
12 -1-5	Mann
121-6.100	DaSilva
121-7	Beaudu
127-1-7	Jake Moon/Rudi's

SCHEDULE 2.1(b)

Real Property

- 1. The parcel shown by deed and title to be owned by the Pine Hill Water Company that is the location of the Bonnie View Springs, treatment building and 40,000 gallon reservoir (Tax Map # 4.037-1-17).
- The 0.9 acre parcel of land shown by deed and title to be owned by the Pine Hill Water Company that is proposed as the location of a new water storage tank (Tax Map # 4.037-1-16)
- The small pentagonal parcel of land shown by deed and title to be owned by the Pine Hill Water Company that is the location of the Depot (Station) Road Spring (Tax Map # 4.045-1-5).
- The following easements and rights of way of record: To be determined by the Parties in accordance with the Section 2.1 of this Agreement.

Equipment

- 1. The three Bonnie View Springs, including spring houses and transmission piping.
- 2. The treatment building including all piping, valves, meters, chemical dosing equipment and stockpile of chemicals at the time of closing.
- 3. The 40,000 gallon reservoir as well as the structure housing the reservoir and piping connecting the reservoir to the treatment building.
- 4. The Depot (Station) Road Spring.
- 5. The Depot (Station) Road Reservoir
- 6. Pine Hill Well #1 (drilled 2001).
- 7. Pine Hill Well #2 (drilled 2001).
- 8. All transmission and distribution piping, including valves, curb stops, hydrants and all other appurtenances of the water distribution system.

Accounts Receivable

Inventory

1. All inventory of chemicals, distribution piping (including valves, wrenches, curb stocks, and all other appurtenances of the water distribution system), and any other goods and supplies.

Permits and Approvals

- New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Modified Water Supply Permit No. 5889, dated September 13, 2002.
- 2. Approvals of the Town of Shandaken, dated ______
- 3. New York State Public Service Commission Rate Approvals, dated ______

SCHEDULE 2.7

Contracts

None

SCHEDULE 2.8(a)

Accounts Pavable

SCHEDULE 2.11

Allocation

Real Property

Tangible Personal Property

Merchandise, Inventory and Supplies

Intangibles (including Goodwill)

SCHEDULE 4.3

Title to Properties

- 1. Lease Agreement, by and between the Silk Road Organization and Pine Hill Water Company, dated August 1, 2002.
- 2. The real property being conveyed by the Seller to the Buyer are currently subject to a mortgage in favor of Kaatskill Development Associates, LP and Crossroads Ventures, LLC securing the repayment of certain loans made by the secured parties to the Seller. Simultaneous with the Closing, the secured parties will cause the filing of a satisfaction of mortgage in connection with the real property

SCHEDULE 7.2(d)

Description of White House Lodge Parcel

EXHIBIT A

Bill of Sale And Assumption of Liabilities

La martin, Français Judet and Carniff and Bailey and Horam Robinson and Sarah J. Hayere. Var hersby request your itymorable. body to grant the plove application. ig Hill 164 Stelmany 55th. 1893. Dated Cis Janus a Longige W. Lament Daach Cornight Richard & High a. D. High.

Incorporation.

State of new Sock County of Wheten Contract United States and beidente of this State article VII Of the straysportation Corporation Lynn at amended by the regater to the R. Thanket hereine fter thated and the inhabitante there of, and for that purpose we do hereby certify us followers. I other than the But the Company and it shall continue in existence for the family of filter course in existence for the family Le Tifte mont of ite Capital stock shall be Tiften of share into which it is to be dimided shall be other diguided of Fifty dollars each. DV of he location of the thister County the work. V of he member of its Director shadle sevent

The Director for the first year are: -names. Plante of Residence. andrew D. Holl. Price Still Whiten County, 11. 5. Richard & High James W. Holl Franks W. Lament James 6. Comich ofma a Long gigan Kingston, Water County, M. S. VI The name of the town and village or handlet in this state which it is proposed to supply with water are that thortions of the town of Shamdaken known is the billage or hamlet of Time Kill and apportion of the territory of said home of shandaken willage or hamlet of Shandaken village or hamlet of Shandaken willage or hamlet of Sine the said willage or hamlet of Sine Hell and adjacent thereto. VIII The pennit of the authorities of said Town of Thursdaken has been granted, as more fully appeare but, and made a part of this certificate. IX. I've kest office address of each subscriber, and the number of shares of stock which each agree to take in Laid conforation and huberile of its

This certificate.

Theresof were have

herewite subscribed our mance to

This, certificate in dufficate This seruth

that any of July 18 13.

Thank.

Residence.

The of shares. Condrew D. Hill Bine Hill Whater Ca M. Y. Eighten shares. Richard 6. Hill De acc D Holl J: W. Lyncont James b. Cornich Luco Leco Tuo John a Longrean Kingston State of now Jok So: - Outhis swenth day

uly 1893 derevmally upopeared before me Idnilis 9. Hill Richard & floll of acop Mill, a. Bette and John a Longer ar, known to me to be the persone pleasified in and who executed the foregoing certificate and severally acknowledged that they succeited the Same for the Gungares thereby mentioned. O.M. Follett

rectice of the Peace. State of new york 55: - Audrew D. Hill James. Commity of Wester a. Stelle and James 6. Cornish bell severally duly sworn, each distress. That Fifteen how died dollars of the Cafeital stock of said corporation has been been paid, in cash, to the Director named in The certificate. Sevenally publicable de and puryon andrew & Hill to before me this reventhe James C. Comish, iday of July 1, £ 93. Justice of the Beace. James A Bette.

Contificati State.

State of hew Jork 55:-Office of the Secretary of State I have aboutared the preceding with the original Centificate of moor Secretary foration of the Pine Hel Water Company iled and recorded in this office on the 2nd day of august 1893, and do trace eright Thereform and of the whole of said original! Wilness my hand and the Seal of Office of the Secretary of State, at the City of alkany, this 2nd day aflanguat, one Thous and inguit him drod and ninetifting

- Duplicale: - Alban, Aug 2-18 93.

* 18.75 Thearmer's Office - State of New York.

New Received from the Time Hill Water Consplancy:
Received from the Time Hill Water Consplancy:
Received from the Time Hill Water Consplancy:
State mountained for the Capital of tock of \$15000 of the

State manner talove manual Conspany, for the Grandeye.

of organization, frances and to Chapter 1113.

Clause of 1886.

Calming for Heron Seo. B. Churchs,

Official Comptaintenant.

Munited the policeding of the Diese Well Males.

Meeting Will, White County How Voyage in 22, 18 yr.

Directory Will, White County How Voyage in 22, 18 yr.

Auchew B. Mayle James Comish. My James

Who Lament, John C. Lengue and James

Who following officere were duly elected:

Obsicer James C. Corresol. Trescheit.

John a Longue in The James Trescheit;

James Q. Bette, Dearnay

James Q. Bette, Dearnay

Secure Who followed the James Trescheit;

Condone W. Hell Opening to corresol to this

Company a water explained by

Company a water explained to corresol to this

Company a water explained to corresol to this

Company a water explained to corresol to this

Company a water explained to corresol of this

Company a water explained in the spring and

Is survived a more and soften to spring and

Is survived and all they before which before

are failed and that to be afford with the land of the survivery and to the place of the spring and the status of the service of the status of the service of the status of the service of the status of the s

(L.S.) Sienetary of State.

± 95-20-6(10/90)-25c R3

0EC PERMIT NUMBER 3-5150-00385/00001

FACILITY/PROGRAM NUMBER(s)

WSA #10,181

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION



PERMIT Under the Environmental Conservation Law (ECL)

September 12, 2002

EXPRATION DATE
None

1 1/2 1/2 1/2 1/2	ck All Applicable Boxes) Renewal B Modi	fication	Parmit to Operate	
Article 15, Title 5; Protection of Waters	[Article 17, Titles 7, 8: SPDES		9 27, Title 9; ENYCRR 373: rdous Waste Management
Article 15, Title 15: Water Supply	[Article 19: Air Pollution Control	Artick . Coas	e 34: tal Erosion Management
Article 15, Title 15: Water Transport	[Article 23, Title 27: Mined Land Reclamation	Artick Flood	e 38: plain Management
Article 15, Title 15: Long (sland Wells		Article 24; Freshwater Wetlands	Arick Radie	es 1, 3, 17, 19, 27, 37; 6NYCRR 380: Ition Control
Article 15, Title 27; Wild, Scenic & Recreat	ional Rivers	Article 25; Tidal Wetlands	Other	
6NYCRR 608: Water Quality Certificat	tion	Article 27, Title 7; 5NYCRR 3 Solid Waste Management	60;	
ERMIT ISBUED TO Pine Hill Water Company			•.	TELEPHONE NUMBER (845) 888-7740
coress of PERMITTEE 2 Andrew Lane Road, P		remper, NY 12457		TELEPHONE NUMBER
ontact Person for Permitted Viean Gitter, President	VORK			TELEPHONE NUMBER
			<u></u>	
Seneral vicinity of Mill Ro	oad (Bonnie View	Avenue) and Depot Road, Han	nlet of Pine Hill, vetland no.	NYTM COORDINATES
General vicinity of Mill Ro county Ulster DESCRIPTION OF AUTHORIZED ACTIVITY	Shandaken	WATERCOURSEM	ion system within the bol	E: N: 4
COUNTY Ulster The continued operation incorporated Village of Springs, Pine Hill Welling and 28 gallons per	Shandaken on of the existing Pine Hill. Also I #1, Depot (Staminute, respective)	Avenue) and Depot Road, Han watercourse. Ing water supply and distribute to take a supply of water upation) Road Well and Station stively. An additional source may only be used upon satiff supply are approved for use	lon system within the bou to 211,000 gallons per of Road Spring having test of supply known as "Silo	indary limits of the former day from the Bonnie View ed capacities of 85, 15, B" located on property ints listed in Special
General vicinity of Mill Recounty Ulster The continued operation of the continued operation operation of the continued operation	Shandaken on of the existing Pine Hill. Also I #1, Depot (Standard Organization other sources of the sources of	mg water supply and distribute to take a supply of water upation) Road Well and Station tively. An additional source may only be used upon satiff supply are approved for use	ion system within the bou to 211,000 gallons per of Road Spring having test of supply known as "Silo isfaction of the requireme to by the permittee withou	indary limits of the former day from the Bonnie View ed capacities of 85, 15, B" located on property ints listed in Special the further approval of
General vicinity of Mill Recounty Ulster The continued operation of Mill Well of Mills Well of Mill	Shandaken on of the existing Pine Hill. Also I #1, Depot (Standard Organization other sources of the sources of	mg water supply and distribute to take a supply of water up ation) Road Well and Station tively. An additional source may only be used upon satisf supply are approved for use agrees that the permit is contial Conditions specified and any	ion system within the bou to 211,000 gallons per of Road Spring having test of supply known as "Silo isfaction of the requireme to by the permittee withou	indary limits of the former day from the Bonnie View ed capacities of 85, 15, B" located on property ints listed in Special the further approval of
General vicinity of Mill Rocounty Ulster The continued operation incorporated Village of Springs, Pine Hill Well 39 and 28 gallons per owned by the Silk Rocountion No. 1. No of the Department.	Shandaken on of the existing of Pine Hill. Also a Hill. Also a Hill. Also a Hill. Also and Organization other sources of the sources of the Hill. Also and Organization of the Hill. Also and Organization of the Sources of the Hill. Also and t	mg water supply and distribute to take a supply of water upation) Road Well and Station tively. An additional source may only be used upon satiff supply are approved for use	lon system within the bount to 211,000 gallons per of Road Spring having test of supply known as "Silo isfaction of the requirement by the permittee without the permittee witho	indary limits of the former lay from the Bonnie View ed capacities of 85, 15, B' located on property ints listed in Special the further approval of

PineHillsCompared Final pmt.wpd(AC16)eh/bt

TOWN OF SHANDAKEN

09/20/2002 16:27 9146882041

NOTIFICATION OF OTHER PERMITTEE OBLIGATIONS

Permittee Accepts Legal Responsibility and Agrees to Indemnification Item A:

The permittee expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Department of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York, its representatives, employees, and agents ("DEC") for all claims, suits, actions, and damages, to the extent attributable to the permittee's acts or omissions in connection with the permittee's undertaking of activities in connection with, or operation and maintenance of, the facility or facilities authorized by the permit whether in compliance or not in compliance with the terms and conditions of the permit. This indemnification does not extend to any claims, suits. actions, or damages to the extent attributable to DEC's own negligent or intentional acts or omissions, or to any claims. suits, or actions naming the DEC and arising under article 78 of the New York Civil Practice Laws and Rules or any citizen suit or civil rights provision under federal or state laws.

Permittee's Contractors to Comply with Permit

The permittee is responsible for informing its independent contractors, employees, agents and assigns of their responsibility to comply with this permit, including all special conditions while acting as the permittee's agent with respect to the permitted activities, and such persons shall be subject to the same sanctions for violations of the Environmental Conservation Law as those prescribed for the permittee.

Permittee Responsible for Obtaining Other Required Permits

The permittee is responsible for obtaining any other permits, approvals, lands, easements and rights-of-way that may be required to carry out the activities that are authorized by this permit.

No Right to Trespass or Interfere with Riparian Rights

This permit does not convey to the permittee any right to trespass upon the lands or interfere with the riparian rights of others in order to perform the permitted work nor does it authorize the impairment of any rights, title, or interest in real or personal property held or vested in a person not a party to the permit.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

General Condition 1: Facility Inspection by the Department

The permitted site or facility, including relevant records, is subject to inspection at reasonable hours and intervals by an authorized representative of the Department of Environmental Conservation (the Department) to determine whether the permittee is complying with this permit and the ECL. Such representative may order the work suspended pursuant to ECL 71-0301 and SAPA 401(3).

The permittee shall provide a person to accompany the Department's representative during an inspection to the permit area when requested by the Department.

A copy of this permit, including all referenced maps, drawings and special conditions, must be available for inspection by the Department at all times at the project site or facility. Failure to produce a copy of the permit upon request by a Department representative is a violation of this permit.

General Condition 2: Relationship of this Permit to Other Department Orders and Determinations

Unless expressly provided for by the Department, issuance of this permit does not modify, supersede or rescind any order or determination previously issued by the Department or any of the terms, conditions or requirements contained in such order or determination.

General Condition 3: Applications for Permit Renewals or Modifications

The permittee must submit a separate written application to the Department for renewal, modification or transfer of this permit. Such application must include any forms or supplemental information the Department requires. Any renewal, modification or transfer granted by the Department must be in writing.

The permittee must submit a renewal application at least:

- a) 180 days before expiration of permits for State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES), Hazardous Waste Management Facilities (HWMF), major Air Pollution Control (APC) and Solid Waste Management Facilities (SWMF); and
- b) 30 days before expiration of all other permit types.

Submission of applications for permit renewal or modification are to be submitted to:

NYSDEC Regional Permit Administrator, Region 3

21 South Putt Corners Road, New Paltz, NY, 12561, (845) 256-3054

General Condition 4: Permit Modifications, Suspensions and Revocations by the Department

The Department reserves the right to modify, suspend or revoke this permit in accordance with 6 NYCRR Part 621. The grounds for modification, suspension or revocation include:

- a) materially false or inaccurate statements in the permit application or supporting papers;
- failure by the permittee to comply with any terms or conditions of the permit;
- exceeding the scope of the project as described in the permit application;
- newly discovered material information or a material change in environmental conditions, relevant technology or applicable law or regulations since the issuance of the existing permit;
- noncompliance with previously issued permit conditions, orders of the commissioner, any provisions of the Environmental Conservation Law or regulations of the Department related to the permitted activity.

WSA #10.181 PAGE 2 OF 5 DEC PERMIT 3-5150-00365/00001 September 12, 2002 NUMBER

ADDITIONAL GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR ARTICLE 15, TITLE 15 (Water Supply)



Prior to starting work on any construction authorized herein, detailed plans of the structures proposed to be built and specifications for such work shall have been submitted to and approved by the Department. Thereafter such construction work shall be entirely completed in full accordance with the plans and specifications which have been submitted and approved. NOTE: Approval by this Department of final plans and specifications, and of completed works, will not be issued until equivalent approvals have been issued by the NYS Department of Health.

6. Section 15-1529 of the Environmental Conservation Law forbids the operation of any of these works until, as constructed, they have been approved by the Department. Such final approval will be given only on written request. In general, such approval will not be given until all provisions affecting quality of the water and safety of the works have been complied with in full.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 1. Use of the "Silo B" source is not authorized until the permittee:
 - A) submits either proof of ownership of the source of supply or a long term agreement for the sale of water.
 - B) has conducted the water quality analyses pursuant to Special Condition Number 4 of this permit;
 - C) has conducted appropriate quantity studies to determine the safe yield of this source in consideration of other surface and groundwater resources; and
 - D) has obtained written authorization from the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) and the NYS Department of Health (DOH) for its use.
- 2. All land within 200 feet of any well, spring or "silo" approved herein shall be protected and controlled, in order to prevent pollution of the ground or groundwater, by direct ownership of the land, by the acquisition of protective easements, or by other appropriate measures. This area shall further be protected from pollution by surface waters originating outside thereof by the construction of suitable diversion ditches or embankments, and the development of the wells shall so be carried out that there shall be no opportunity for pollution to enter the wells.
- The physical pumping facilities and controls at any source approved herein shall be protected against damage or tampering either by a fence or other sultable enclosure or by their manner of construction and installation.
- 4. Before any water from the source(s) (except for the existing Bonnie View Springs source) approved herein may be used for any purpose, the permittee shall have caused a sample of the water from each to be collected and analyzed and shall have submitted the results of such analyses to the Department and to the DOH. Should DOH find that the water from any source requires treatment to attain satisfactory sanitary quality, it will notify the Department of the specific treatment required for that source. The permittee shall use water from such source(s) only after certifying to the Department that it has achieved full compliance with DOH's treatment requirements and having obtained written approval from DOH to use such water from these sources.
- 5. Nothing contained in this permit and approval shall be held to authorize the permittee to supply, sell or distribute, for any purpose, water from any source approved herein unless all such water shall first have been treated in a manner satisfactory to the New York State Department of Health.

DEC PERMIT NUMBER		
3-5150-00365/00001		
TO DAMAN MINES	September 12, 2002	Page 3 of 5
WSA #10,181	September 12, 2002	

permitws.10/97

SPECIAL CONDITIONS



- The Department reserves the right to require the taking of further sanitary precautions or the further treatment of the water from any source approved herein should future conditions cause the New York State Department of Health to specify such action.
- 7. Nothing contained in this permit and approval shall be held to authorize the applicant to supply, sell or distribute water from these sources of supply for any purpose unless all such water shall first have been treated and purified by disinfection (and filtration, if necessary) in a manner satisfactory to the Department.
- 3. During any construction directly or indirectly associated with the activities authorized herein, the permittee shall make provisions to minimize erosion on the construction site and to prevent increased sedimentation in any water body on or adjacent to the site.
- 3. The permittee shall ensure that water used for disinfecting water mains, if discharged to area streams, has a free chlorine residual not exceeding 0.05 milligrams-per-liter (mg/l) at the point of discharge.
- D. The permittee shall make provisions to provide an adequate supply of water to those residents whose private well-water systems are diminished or rendered non-productive by the permittee's use of the sources of water supply approved by this permit.
- 1. The authority granted by this permit to the Pine Hill Water Company may be transferred by the Department to the Town of Shandaken, should said Town establish a water district or authorize a water improvement for the purpose of acquiring and operating the water supply and distribution facilities authorized herein. The Town shall submit a request for such transfer to the Regional Permit Administrator in New Paltz, accompanied by documents verifying that:
 - a. the district or improvement has been duly established pursuant to Articles 12, 12-A, and 12-C of the Town Law; and
 - b. the Town has legally acquired all facilities authorized by this permit.

The Department will grant the transfer by issuing a modification of this permit showing the Town of Shandaken or its appropriate water district as the new permittee.

- 12. The permittee must maintain meters on all sources of supply used in the system and must maintain records of annual water production. By no later than 5 years from the issuance date of this permit, the permittee must have installed meters on all service connections or shall have submitted a plan and obtained approval from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation for a schedule to implement this requirement.
- 13. The permittee must periodically calibrate source meters for accuracy in accordance with applicable regulations of the New York State Public Service Commission (16 NYCRR, Part 500). Upon completion of the service meter installation program required by this permit, all service meters must be calibrated periodically in accordance with these same regulations.
- 14. Upon completion of the service meter installation program required by this permit, the permittee must begin to maintain records of annual metered water production <u>and</u> consumption. Commencing within one year of said completion, and at least once annually year thereafter; the permittee must conduct a system water audit that utilizes metered production and consumption data to determine unaccounted-for water.

	PAGE 4 of 5	DATE: September 12, 2002	
DEC Permit # 3-5150-00285/00001 PROGRAM ID # - WSA #10,181	117.02		
DECFERRING			

SPECIAL CONDITIONS



- 15. The permittee must develop and implement a leak detection and repair program that uses sonic detection equipment to inspect its entire distribution system in a systematic fashion. At a minimum, this program must cover the entire system in a three-year cycle by inspecting at least one-third of the system each year. Upon completion of the service meter installation program and the commencement of formal water audits, the leak detection and repair program may be modified to cover the entire system in a longer cycle whenever two consecutive annual water audits shall show that unaccounted-for water is 15% or less of system production.
- 16. The permittee must retain for at least ten years records of production, summaries of leaks detected and repaired, and, upon completion of the service meter installation program, records of consumption and reports of audit results. The permittee must provide copies of such of these records, reports, and summaries as might be requested in writing by the Department within one month of receiving such a request.
- 17. Should notice of termination of the lease for the use of the Station (Depot) Road Well occur, the permittee must immediately notify the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and initiate the search for an alternative replacement source.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW

Under the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQR), the project associated with this permit is classified as an Unlisted Action and the Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) has determined that it will not have a significant effect on the environment. Other involved agencies may reach an independent determination of environmental significance for this project.

Distribution:

- T. Rudolph (Tarrytown)
- M. Holt (3505)
- M. Montysko, DOH
- A. Gordon, DOPS
- D. Palen, UCHD
- P. DiModica, Supervisor, T/Shandaken
- T. Bakner, Whiteman, Osterman & Hanna
- M.B. Bianconi, Delaware Eng.

		PAGE 5 of 5	DATE: September 12, 2002
DEC Permit # 3-5150-00265/00001	PROGRAM ID # - WSA #10,181	PAGEOGIC	

SEP-28-2000 14:38 FROM

ŢĢ

Incorporation of S	_	Superseding n, Davelopmane, Stre	Original Leaf No Revised Leaf No Revised Leaf No Newtoniants
Incorporation of S	_	:	Me unno unnass
Incorpora Town of S	_	:	Mic Jumms Jummass 1.1.2.1 m g c
Incorporation of S	_	n, Davelopmant, Str	\$ 7.21 M S C
Incorporation of S	_	n, Davelopment, Str	\$ 7.21 M S C
Incorporation of S	_	n, Davelopment, Str	
fown of S	sted Village		mets, 4tc.!
Asslication	Rhandalan 191	of Pine Hill and adj	oining territory in the
			164 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	an for Water	Jarrica :	
1.	Written appli	cation for service :	s required. Ida for each premises.
	washerens in	Priestion mast de ma Sittestion mast de ma	ros for each bremises,
4.	riemides ais :	TEV FOR he accord	from customers with
	charge due o	n any water incounts	nick atamopani
5.	COPUICA MITA	n any water incounts initallations are as	. with fire combenies
	Jebions; .		
,	~ L M + A		THE THE PARTY SERVICES
Deposita			The sittle with the
,	A denomin a	rial ra ppa ameinada	d charge for two north
	A CEPUSIO	desiring the sectors	ubede sate rate schedu
267.70	antend from b	collector whose train	it is not established
	ggg, su a.	Paradelina Milaba C. 199	is deligables to nevent
AF 0:116	The of '5 to		a delinquent in payment of days from date
dendered .	is committeed	idationuset. Howeve	er, the company shall &
require A	security fig	m 4 customer whose t	redit was already
essabilsh	ed or who was	not required to rea	t a security deposit a
Who estab	lishes a new	rasidence and contin	des service with the
same compa			Ş
2.	Simple inte		rised by the Public }
Service	Commission w	ill'se gaid on such	denosits.
DC111200			
3.	A custome:	will be considered a	is nav e establ ished 28
dredie wi	th the compan	y when no bill has b	een telinquent for ope
Year, at	the end of wh	ich period the depon	
promptly 1	with interest		ric bentudes ed lilly the
4.	Where dames	ing are not refunded	w . interest will be paid
	the cape	or the arount of a b	ill for water service
			the later than the ner
Haile condi	arad after th	e ser succeeding fi	tet day of Setter.
7.22 . 20.00	crea ateat in	- HONE AMMERICANT FY	
5.	When service	o is discontinued an	ed all bills are paid to
deposits	will be remur	ned with interest.	
1 -			•
5.	In the even	t that the applicant	desires service for a
			he shall deposit with
+			M
		:	
	na August 1	. 1991	te Effective October :
-		e, The Pine Hill Wa	

10

95899953 P. 84

The Pine Hill Water	Company	P.S.C. No. 4 - Water
(Company Name)	•,	original Leaf No. 2
	Superseding	Ravised Leaf No.
	•	Revised Leaf Mane

the company all cost of the connection of such service. Said to deposit shall beer simple interest as required above and shall be refunded at the end of ten years, or sponer in the event that a permanent structure for such service connection is completed.

7. The company may olso require deposits from customers to guarantee future payments an set forth in lawn sprinkler, main extension, or other forms of contracts which are in a form approved by the Public Service Commission. The interest rates on the deposits will be equal to security deposits and such interest will be credited to the dustomer annually.

General Rules

- l. Customers must provide 10 days' written notice prior to the date on which termination of service is requested or prior to a change of occupancy, that which date the customers will be begonsible for payment of service.
- 2. A bill not paid within 30 days of rendition is considered delinquent, and the company may discontinue service after complying with the Law which requires: (1) fifteen days written notice he served personally, or (2) fifteen days' after registered letter containing such notice has been signed or refused, or (3) eighteen days after mailing written notice in a post-paid wrapper. Service will not be re-established until payment of all proper arrears, charges and deposits is made. Receipt of a subsequently dishonored negotiable instrument in response to a notice of discontinuance shall not constitute payment of the oustoners account. and the company shall not be required to issue additional notice prior to discontinuance. There will be a charge of \$10.00 for handling returned checks.
- I. The company will not discontinue service to residential premises for non-payment of bills on a friday, Saturday, Sunday, public holiday, or on a day on which the utility's main office is closed. Discontinuance can only take place from Honday to Thursday between the hours of 8 s.m. 4 p.m.
- 4. The Company will not discontinue service for I non-payment of bills to any person or entity receiving public I assistance if the payment for such service is to be paid directly by the Department of Social Services or by the local applial services representatives.

Town the sections	Eddactive cond postponed Supraction 17,493
36	

Date of Issue <u>August 1, 1991</u> Date Effective October 15, 199 Issued by Julia Schaedle, The Pine Hill Water Company FROM

SEP-28-2992 14:39

ΥQ

95869969 P.85

The	Pine Hil	1 Water	Company	7.S.C.	1104	- 80	ter_	
	(Company	Name)			Original			
					Revised			_
			Supers≥ding.		Revised	Lage	Mo.	
ı							55m:3:57/48	
					•	べくごん	V 2 D	

- 5. Fire hydrants are not to be used without writtend 58 permission or unless in conformance with filled fire protection fariff provisions.
- f. The company will not be liable for damages resulting from the presence of its facilities, supply, or use of water service, except damage resulting from negligence of the company.

 7. The company may shut off water in its mains to make sepairs and extensions. Where possible, proper advance notice will be made to customers affected.
- 8. The use of water for sprinkling, swimming pools, or other less essential uses may be restricted or prohibited where such use may unreasonably reduce the adequacy of service for other domestre purposes.
- 9. Installation of pipes and mains will not normally be made when ground is frozen.
- 10. The customer is responsible for service pipes and plumbing within the property line.
- 11. All leaks on customer premises must be repaired as scon as possible.
 - 12. There must be a separate service for each premises.
- 13. Cross connections to water sources other than the company's or with other facilities is strictly prohibited.
- 14. Customers will provide reasonable access to company depresentatives on their premises for billing or inspection gurposes.
- 15. All mains, services (up to the property line) and other dater system facilities will be maintained and replaced by the dompany.

Metered Service

- 1. A meter is required for each premises.
- 2. The company will furnish, install, and maintain the neter. Unless the meter register is set at zero, the Company shall attach a tag stamped with date and meter dial reading at the time of installation.

FA 177 MAR 1 1973	3-ph. 15, 1993
ves Lugganiero de 12.	tes long lowers do. 26

Date of Issue August 1, 1991 Date Effective October 15, 1991
Issued by Julia Schaedle, The Pine Hills Water Company

TC

95699933 P.05

9	he Pine Hills Water Compa	ny 7.S.C. :10	4 - Water
	(Company Wame)	Original	Leat 10. 3
	_	Revised	Leaf No.
	Su	persedingRevised	Leaf No.

- 3. The customer will provide a location for the meters: 100 acceptable to the company and will be responsible for damage regulating from frost, backflow of hor water, or other such
- 4. The company reserves the right to remove, test, and the replace the meter.
- 5. The company shall afford the customer an opportunity to verify the final reading of any water mater semoved from the premises and obtain the sustames's dignaruse on a meter removal ched which shows the date removed and reading.
- Meters will be tested in conformance with rules of the Public Service Commission.
 - Bills will show meser readings and the dates read.
- 8. Sills will se reasonably estimated where a meter has been inaccessible and will be so indicated on the bill.
- Where a meter has deased to register or its percentage of accuracy cannot be determined by reasonable test, an estimate bill for the current period may be rendered. For all other periods the bill shall be the minimum applicable rate.

Uhmetered Service

All applicable provisions of this tariff shall applicable

Extension of Mains

Mains will be extended in conformance with rules Public Service Commission where applicable ... """" Juph 13, 12 45

Discontinuance of Service

Service randered under any application, contained agreement may be discontinued by the company effect reasonable notice for any of the following reasons: (a) For willful or indifferent waste of water due to any

cause or for non-authorized use of water.

(b) For failure to protect from damage the meter and connection, or for failure to protect and maintain service pupe or fixtures on the property of the customer in a condition satisfactory to the company.

DAT	e çf	Issu	• <u>A</u> 1	quat 1, 1	.991	Date	Effective	October	<u>15,</u> 199
Iss	ued	P.Y	Julia	Schaedle,	The Pine	Hill Wat	er Company	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-

PAGE 07 MWJCPA 55339979 to SEP-20-2009 14:43 FROM 4 - Water 7.5.C. 10._ The Pine Hill Water Company Ociginal Leaf No. 5 (Company (Same) Revised Leaf No._ Revised .. Leaf milosymu 2026ceagrua-: E C 3 3 V 8 D HOR 1991 (c) For timpering with any meter, connections, service pipe, curb cook, seal or any other appliance of Exam company controlling or regulating the oustoneway, and water supply. (d) For fatlure to provide the company's employees free and ceasonable access to the premises supplied, or for obstructing the way of ingress to the meter or any other appliances controlling or regulating the customer's water supply. · (e) For non-payment of any account for water supplied, for water service, for meter maintenance, or for any fee or charge according under the contract. (8) In case of vacancy of the premises. Jan 1977 Jan ners & vertilles (g) For cross connections. (h) For submetering or reselling waterw . wp. whom No. 444 (i) For non-compliance with restrictions on less reserved essential water use. (j) for violation of any rule or regulation as the mark company as filed with the Public Service בים שנים שנים בנים בים בים בים Commission. Written notice of discontinuance of service will be given except in those instances where a public health hazard exists. The company shall not discontinue service to any person for non-payment of bills or for fariure to post required deposit on a Friday, Saturday, Sunday, Fublic Holiday, or Day on which the main business office of the company is not open for business. Public Holiday shall refer to those holidays enumerated in the General Construction Law. Complaint Handling Procedures 1. The company will investigate and avaluate all complaints received from dustomers regarding bills for service tendered or required deposits. The results of the company's findings to be reported to the customer. During the period of investigation and evaluation no discontinuance of service will be hade or notice of discontinuance sent to the customer. The company, however, will make the customer awars that the undisputed

Date Effective October 15, 191 Date of Issue August 1, 1991 Julia Schaedle, The Pine Hill Hater Company Isaued by

bortion of his bill or deposit must be paid to maintain service

פד

The Pine Hill Water Commbany (Company Name)

P.S.C. No. 8 - Water
Original Luaf No. 6
Revised Leaf No. ...

Superseding.

Revised Leaf Mighton

Complaints that are repetitive are not treated as new complaints tand customers falling in this category are subject to reput the discontinuance of service after due notice. No type of deposition required to preclude discontinuance of service pending resolution of a billing complaint.

- 2. If, after the completion of such an investigation, the company determines that the disputed service has been rendered, or that the disputed charge or deposit is proper in whole or in part, the company requires that the full bill or deposit, or the appropriate portion thereof be paid. Appropriate notices of the determination shall be given to the customer, and where notice of discontinuance of pervice was previously sent, or is served with the determination, such notice shall include a statement advising the destorer of the availability of the commission's complaint handling procedures. Where prior notice of discontinuance was sent, company procedure provides for discontinuance of service if the customer fails to pay the proper amount due and owing, profit vided that a period of at least five days has elapsed after notice of company determination was served personally on the customer of at least eight days after mailing of the notice. Under no circumstances will discontinuance of service occur if so precluded by the Commission.
- 3. In situations where the complaint procedures of the Commission have been invoked and it is determined that the disputed service has been rendered or that the disputed charge or deposit is proper and prior notice of discontinuance was sent, a dustomer's service will not be discontinued for failure to pay the amount found due and owing until at least five days after notice of the Commissions determination, where personal service is made typon person supplied or at least eight days after mailing of such a notice.
- 4. The company shall advise the Commission of any substantial changes in its filed complaint handling procedures thirty days prior to their proposed implementation to permit dommission review.

Restoration of Service

A charge will be made to restore service after disportinuance at the customer's request or for violation of these rules.

TARKELL OFF & PARTAMED	and a second sec
ENTER CONTENTS	=0.1.1993 Sept. 15, 1993
10 20 11 11 12 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	See supplement Ho
Can turm compare you Va 34	

Da	e q	lissu	Augu	<u> 55],</u>	1991		Sate	Effective_	october :5,	1
I.s.	sued	by	Julia	Schae	ile, The	Pine Hi	lis W	ater Compan	<u> </u>	

Superseding_

The	Pine	Hill	l Wat	OF C	0.00001	<u> </u>
((egmo	Z X	REIG)			

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water
Original Leaf No. 7
Revised Leaf No. 9
Peviced Leaf No. 9

1036 1931

This charge will be \$\frac{1}{1}\text{diring normal business brough } \\
(\begin{align*}
\left(\beta;00 \text{ a.m.} \text{ bo 4:00 p.m.} \text{Monday through Friday and \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ car of week-} \\
\text{mormal business hours Honday through Friday and \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ of week-} \\
\text{ends or holidays. The holidays for which the \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ charge} \\
\text{vill apply are as follows:} \end{align*}

New Year's Day Lincoln's Birthday Washington's Birthday Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day Independence Day
Labor Day
Columbus Day
Election Day
Veterans Day
Dr. Martin Luther King, Js. Cay

If it becomes necessary to disconnect service at the main because of willful acts of a customer, the service restoration charge will include the actual costs incurred to shutoff and reconnect.

Reculation

All matters, rules and other situations concerning the rendering of water service which are not specifically covered herein or in a provision of the New York State Codes, Rules and legulations and which are subject to the jurisdiction of the public Service Committion, and for which a customer and the dempany cannot agree as to an equitable and fair solution will be referred to said Commission to be resolved. Either the customer or the company may request that a rule or provision of this territ be changed for a particular situation.

Date of Issue Auguar 1, 1991 Pate Effective October 15, 19
Issued by Julia Schaedle, The Pine Hill Water Company

TO

95359959

MATER

SYPEPERDICT.

The Pine Hill Water Company

TO BE INCHES CARRELINE SO STATISTICS

ACUICA LES/ #7

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION No. 1

A E C E I V & D

Applicable to the Use of Service for:

1036 1391

Unmétered - Private residence

TO STAFF FLESS alsaay. Is the

Character of Service:

Year-round; Sessonali Continuous

May 15 to September 15

9-4	Quarterly			
Rate:	Year-round	Seasonal		
lst or kitchen, sink	\$ 14.82	\$		
ist toilet		10.35		
ist lavatory	18.01	12.60		
ist bath tub and/or shower	5.53	3.86		
ist laundry tube and/or	8.80	6.17		
automatic washing machine lat outside or inside faucet -	3.64	2.56		
hand hose use	***			
lst outside or inside fauget -	7.39	5.18		
automatic hose use	10.84	7.58		
additional kitchen sinks - each	5.30	3.71		
additional toilets - each	8-80	6.17		
additional lavatories - each	4.14			
additional bathtubs - each	6.46	2.88		
additional washtubs - each	2.02	4.51 1.41		
Minimum Charge:	\$ 25.89	\$ 18.12		

Terms of Payment:

Net cash. Quarterly; in advance as of January 1, April 1, July 1, and October 1. Bills not paid within 30 days of rendition are delinquent and service may be discontinued after proper notice as required by law.

Torme 🦠 .

When a permanent consumer permanently discontinues service a proportionate refund on advance payment with be made.

DESOCRED PARE NOTED OND The total and the second

sea supplement No.4

See Supplement No. 4 4.3

Date of Maye AUGUST 1, 1991

Date effective Ogtober 15, 1991

Julia Schaedle, Pres, - Pine Hill New York

NOV-15-2002 FRI 12:19 PM WHITEMAN OSTERMAN HANNA FAX NO. 518 487 7777

לו-א החפץ

MATER

---REPITTO LEAP NO.

BINELY ED

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION No. 12.....

ing 9 1991

Special Provisions:

SOFF FLES AUGABY, N.Y.

Year Round;

Service is rendered on a permanent basis and no allowance will be made for temporary discontinuance of use by the consumer.

Seasonal:

Service is rendered for the season from May 15 to September 15 and customers will be required to pay a \$31.00 annual fee to cover the cost of turning the service on and off.

> たびがたって上いる べんだと かっちかかい Jely 1, 2007 44 5711 1983

See Supplement No. xx34

Effective data PostFonED 544.15,5143 : شماسيرية باير

ing the Later and the St. S.

Date of owe August 1, 1991

Date effective -

October 15, 1991

Julie Scheedle, Pres. - Pine Hill, New York

- 6 8 M F T PPMES & FIFE, SPHESES

ŤΩ

PAGE 12

95999999 P.S

Galaras 10

The Pine Hill Water Company

weened refe Ha

SERVICE	CLASSIFICATION	Na.
---------	----------------	-----

: :: VED

101

Applicable to the Use of Service for:

ten sta

Un-matered - Commercial Chiny No. including apartment buildings, rooming houses; schools, public buildings, professional offices, autombile repair and service stations, garages, etc.

Character of Service:

Continuous

Rate:	Quarterly
ist or Kitchen, Sink	5 17.31 21:00
1st Toilet	
1st Levatory	6.37
ist bath tub and/or shower	10.93
ist laundry tubs and/or	
automatic washing machine	4.33
lat outside or inside faucet -	
hand hose use	7.30
1st outside or inside faucet -	
automatic hose use	10.46
additional kitchen sinks - each	6.37
additional toilets - each	10.46
	4.33
additional lavatories - each	
additional bathtubs - each	.7.77
additional washtubs - each	2,93
sode fountain or bar - each	34.24
garage use for 6 auto capacity	14.62
garage use for over 6 auto	
capacity	42.86

Term of Payment:

Minimum Charge:

July 1; and October 1. Bills not paid within 10 days of rendition are delinquent and service may be discontinued after proper notice as required by law.

Tolor Standard The

14 (p) - 14 , -013

Dec of seuse August 1, 1991

Bester throught a do.

Die effente October 15, 1991

\$.29.61

Julia Schaedle, Pres. - Pine Hill Hew York

FAX NO. 518 487 7777

NOV-15-2002 FRI 12:19 PM WHITEMAN OSTERMAN HANNA

SEP-26-2038

MWJOPA

PAGE 13

956<mark>995</mark>59

3....

Water Company

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION No.

, ¦ 5 39;

7770

Term:

When a permanent consumer permanently discontinues service, a proportionate refund on advance payment will be made.

Special Provisions:

Service is rendered on a permanent basis and no allowance will be made for temporary discontinuance of use by the consumer.

> interpretation care recognitions July 1, 1000 1 State 1198 The state of the s

Supt. 15, 1993 ide i dygrum nûd

August 1, 1991 Date of .save_

October 15, 1991 trate effective -

[400f# +++ real! Issued by Julia Schaedle, Pres. - Pine Hill, New York 70FE W-17

MWJCPA 10

PAGE 14 かかざていり

- si c. =q

-

MATER

The Pine Hill Water Company Theme or require themes had be monthered.

DESCRIPTION FOR THE RETIRED LEAP NO

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION No.3

12113

Applicable for Use of Service for:

351

Metered service - Hotels, boarding houses and industrial use.

A SS FILES

ans aurers fendigista

Character of Service: .

Continuous

Rata:

\$3.69 per 1,000 gallons

Minimum Charge -			-	Monthly	Water Allowance	
5/8		Meter		\$ 11.07	3,000 G	als.
3/4		Я	•	14.76	4,000	4
1	16	4		25.82	7,000	•
116		ut .		47.96	13,000	-
14	Æ	w		77.47	21,000	•
Ž	•	4		147.56	40,000	-
4	4			243.47	66,000	

Terms of Payment:

Net cash, when rendered. Bills not paid within 30 days of rendition are delinquent and service may be discontinued after proper notice as required by law.

Term:

Monthly and thereafter until customer gives 10 days written motice to discontinue service.

Special Provisions:

Komo's

tifeation into 300 to 10050 Sipt. 15, 1993

A State of the Control of the State of the S

- 13th a speciment to Large

Seit As Continent

Dite of feive August 1, 1991

Due effective -

Cctober 15, 1991

Julia Schaedle, Pres. - Fine Hill, New York

***** ** ****** . ***** . 440@(##)

F7 1

MWJCPA

PAGE 15 95899953 F.15

TÜ

SSP-28-2008 14:44 FROM The Pine Hill Water Company

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water Original Leaf No. Revised Leaf No. 13

Supersedica

Revised Leaf No.

estre france demonstrates SULLIVED

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION #5

1088 391

Applicable to the use of Services for

Takit Fills ASALIV, ILV.

Private Fire Protection or Standby

Character of Service

Continuous

Rate - Yearly

Size of Service Line

Z" .

73.63 238.70

3" 4"

440.20 734.70

Minimum Charge

None.

Terms of Payment

Net Cash annually in advance on July first.

Special Provisions

None.

Second ve cate Postponed Flying Ranchings co hereight and the

See sayalement No. 18

Effect thank with with JPONED

704. 15.4913

See Supprement No. K.L.

Date of Issue: August 1, 1991 Date Effective: October 15, 1991 Issued by: Julia Schaedle, Pres. - Pine Hill, New York

95899359 P.16

The Pine Hill Water Company

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water Supplement No. 1

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water issued August 1, 1991 to become effective October 15, 1991 is hereby postponed to -LENNY NA January 1, 1992.

Effective: October 14, 1991 Issued: August 31, 1991 Issued by: Julia Schaedle, Pine Hill, New York

95693353 PAGE 17

The Pine Hill Water Company

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water Supplement No. 2

· 特别现在

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water issued August 1, 1991 to become effective October 15, 1991, and posptoned to January 1, 1992, is hereby further postponed to July 1, 1992.

> Effective URELINGER 30 1491 Authority of Public Service Commission, State of New York Special Permission Order No. 91-4-6781 377 , Made 12-,50-91

Issued: December 27, 1991 Effective: January 27, 1992 Issued by: Julia Schaedle, Pine Hill, New York

MWJCPA

PAGE 18 95399959 P.18

The Rine Hill Water Company

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water P.S.C. AU. 3 Supplement No. 3

WW 2 0 7992

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water issued August 1, 1991 to become effective October 15, 1991, and postponed to July 1, 1992, is hereby further postponed to October 1, 1992.

STEEL W. JUNE 90 1992 Authority of Many York

Isaued: June 29, 1991

Effective: July 29, 1992

Issued by: Julia Schaedle, Pine Hill, New York

95699953 P.19

The Pine Hill Water Company

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water Supplement No. 4 - Water

ET 13 1033

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water issued August 1, 1991 to become at the ... effective October 15, 1991, and eventually postponed to October 1, 1992, is hereby further postponed to March 1, 1993.

Effective SESTEM SEG GO. 1922.

Authority of The Man And April 2018 15 Pg Mach 9-80 92.

Issued: September 29, 1992 Effective: October 29, 1992 Issued by: Julia Schaedle, Pine Hill, New York

The Pine Hill Water Company

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water Supplement No. 5 The British Mari

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water issued August 1. 1991 to become effective October 15, 1991, and eventually postponed to March 1, 1993, is hereby further postponed to June 1, 1993.

Effective: February 28; 1993 Issued: January 28, 1993 Issued by: Julia Schaedle, Pine Hill, New York

TC

The Pine Hill Water Company

P.S.C. No. 4 - Water Supplement No. 6

p.s.C. No. 4 - Water issued August 1, 1991 to become AHREFELS effective October 15, 1991, and eventually postponed to June 1, 1993, is hereby further postponed to September 15, 1993.

Issued: April 30, 1993

Effective: June 1, 1993

Issued by: Julia Schaedle, Fina Hill, New York

FROM

SEP-28-2898 14:46

TC

ISSUED & SEP . 5 1991
EFFECTIVE SEP . 5 1991
Approved as Recommended
by the Commission

Jahn J. Kelliher Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE

September 17, 1991

:07

THE COMMISSION

FROM:

WATER DIVISION

SUBJECT:

CASE 91-W-0781 - Minor Tariff Filing of The Pine Hill Water Company for Rates and Charges

Supplement No. 1

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that Supplement No. 1 to P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, which postpones the effective date of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water from October 15, 1991 to January 1, 1992, be allowed to go into effect on October 14, 1991.

The Pine Bill Water Company (Pine Bill), provides service to 4 metered and 125 flat-rate customers in the Village of Pine Hill and adjoining territory in the Town of Shandaken, Ulster County.

On August 1, 1991, the company filed a new tariff schedule, P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, to become effective October 15, 1991. That tariff sets forth a proposed 55% increase in rates which would provide additional annual revenues of \$15,281.

Since the company is anticipating a transfer of stock, it has decided to postpone the proposed effective date of P.S.C.

No. 4 - Water to January 1, 1992. Accordingly, on August 31, 1991, Pine Hill filed Supplement No. 1, bearing an effective date of October 14, 1991, which announces the postponement of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, from October 15, 1991 to January 1, 1992.

Recommendation

It is recommended that Supplement No. 1 to P.S.C. No. 4 - Water be allowed to go into effect on October 14, 1991.

Respectfully submitted, WATER DIVISION

Assistant Utility Engineer

APPROVED:

Director

14147

P.24 95699953

TU

ISSUED & DEC 3 0 1991 S.P.O. No. 91-N-0781SP1 Approved as Recommended and So Ordered by the Commission

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE

December 30, 1991

10:

THE COMMISSION

EROM:

WATER DIVISION

CASE 91-W-0781 - Minor Tariff Filing of The Pine Hill SUBJECT: Water Company for Rates and Charges

Supplement No. 2

PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that Supplement No. 2 to P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, which further SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION: postpones the effective date of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water rom January 1, 1992 to July 1, 1992, be allowed to go into effect on December 36, 1991.

The Pine Hill Water Company (Pine Hill), provides servipe to 4 metered and 125 flat-rate customers in the Village of Pihe Hill and adjoining territory in the Town of Shandaken, Ulster County.

On August 1, 1991, the company filed a new tariff schedule, P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, to become effective October 15, That tariff sets forth a proposed 55% increase in rates 1991. which would provide additional annual revenues of \$15,281.

95699953 P.25

-2-

Since the company was anticipating a transfer of stock, it had decided to postpone the effective date of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water to January 1, 1992, by Supplement No. 1.

In order to allow the company additional time for reorganization, the company has further postponed the currently proposed effective date to July 1, 1992. Accordingly, on December 27, 1991, Pine Hill filed Supplement No. 2, bearing an effective date of January 27, 1992, which announces the postponement of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, from January 1, 1992 to July 1, 1992.

Recombendation

It is recommended that Supplement No. 2 to P.S.C.

No. 4 - Water be allowed to go into effect on December 30, 1991,
on less than statutory notice.

Respectfully submitted, WATER DIVISION

SANDRA D. PHIBBS Assistant Utility Engineer

APPROVED:

ROBERT J. MULLIGAN Director

10

95999999 P.26

ISSUED & JUL UI 1992

5.P.O. No. 91-W-0781SP2
Approved as Recommended
and So Ordered
by the Commission

John J. Kelliher Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE

June 30, 1992

TO:

THE COMMISSION

FROM:

WATER DIVISION

SUBJECT: CASE 91-W-0781 - Minor Tariff Filing of The Pine Hill Water Company for Rates and Charges

Supplement No. 3

SUMMERY OF PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that Supplement No. 3 to P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, which further postpones the effective date of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water from July 1, 1992 to October 1, 1992, be allowed to go into effect on Juner 30, 1992.

The Pine Hill Water Company (Pine Hill), provides service to 4 metered and 125 flat-rate customers in the Village of Pine Hill and adjoining territory in the Town of Shandaken, Ulster County.

On August 1, 1931, the company filed a new tariff schedule, P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, to become effective October 15, 1991. That tariff sets forth a proposed 55% increase in rates which would provide additional annual revenues of \$15,281.

FROM

SEP-28-2838 14:48

95699939 P.27

-2-

Since the company was anticipating a transfer of stock, it had decided to postpone the effective date of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water to January 1, 1992, and then to July 1, 1992, by Supplements No. 1 and 2.

In order to allow the company additional time for reorganization, the company has requested a further postponement of the currently proposed effective date to October 1, 1992.

Accordingly, on June 29, 1992, Pine Hill filed Supplement No. 3, bearing an effective date of July 29, 1992, which announces the postponement of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, from July 1, 1992 to October 1,1992.

Recommendation:

No. 4 - Water be allowed to go into effect on June 30, 1992, on less than statutory notice.

Respectfully submitted, WATER DIVISION

Sardia Phibles-Stockman

SANDRA PHIBBS-STOCKMAN Assistant Utility Engineer

APPROVED:

Director

...

95E99939 F. 20

S.P.U. No. 91-W-0781SP3
Approved as Recommended
and So Ordered
by the Commission

John J. Kelliner Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE

September 30, 1992

TO

THE COMMISSION

FROM:

WATER DIVISION

SUBJECT:

CASE 91-W-0781 - Minor Tariff Filing of The Pine Hill Water Company for Rates and Charges

Supplement No. 4

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that Supplement No. 4 to P.S.C. No. 4 - Water (which announces the further postponement of Teriff Schedule P.S.C. No. 4 from October 1, 1992 to March 1, 1993), be allowed to go into effect on September 30, 1992 on less than statutory notice.

The Fine Hill Water Company (Pine Hill), provides service to 4 metered and 125 flat-rate customers in the Village of Pine Hill and adjoining territory in the Town of Shandaken, Ulster County.

On August 1, 1991, the company filed a new tariff schedule, P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, to become effective October 15, 1991. That tariff sets forth a proposed 55% increase in rates which would provide additional annual revenues of \$15,281.

Since the company was anticipating a transfer of stock, it had decided to postpone the effective date of P.S.C. No. 4 -

TD

FROM

SEP-26-2020 14:49

~2~

Water to January 1, 1992, and then eventually to October 1, 1992, by Supplement Nos. 1, 2, and 3. The transfer of stock will be taking place. However, so as to give the company additional time for reorganization, as well as a proper assessment of the required capital improvements which will then be used to determine the needed rate increase, the prospective cwners have requested that the company once again seek a postponement of the effective date of the filling, this time to March 1, 1993.

Accordingly, on September 29, 1992, Pine Hill filed Supplement No. 4, bearing an effective date of October 29, 1992, which announces the further postponement of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water to March 1, 1993. So as to bring about the postponement, the company requests that Supplement No. 4 go into effect on September 30, 1992, on less than Statutory notice.

It is recommended that Supplement No. 4 to P.S.C.

No. 4 - Water (which announces the further postponement of Tariff
Schedule P.S.C. No. 4 - Water from October 1, 1992 to March 1,

1993) be allowed to go into effect on September 30, 1993, on less
than statutory notice.

Respectfully submitted, ENERGY AND WATER DIVISION WATER UNIT

Sandra Klibbs - Stockers
SANDRA PRIBBS-STOCKMAN
Assistant Utility Engineer

APPROVED:

Thomas & Drowby von

THOMAS G. DVORSKY Acting Director Water Unit

Energy and Water Division

TO

95399959 P.JU

ISSUED & NAY 28 1993 EFFECTIVE NAY 28 1993 Approved as Recommended By the Commission

John J. Kelliher Seprenary

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE

May 25, 1993

TO:

THE COMMISSION

FROM:

WATER UNIT, ENERGY AND WATER DIVISION

SUBJECT:

CASE 91-W-0781 - Minor Tariff Filling of The Pine Hill Water Company for Rates and Charges

Supplement No. 6

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that Supplement No. 6 to P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, which further postpones the effective date of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water from June 1, 1993, to September 15, 1993, be allowed to go in to effect on June 1, 1993.

The Pine Hill Water Company (Pine Hill), provides service to 4 metered and 125 flat-rate customers in the Village of Pine Hill and adjoining territory in the Town of Shandaken, Ulster County.

On August 1, 1991, the company filed a new tariff schedule, P.S.C. No. 4 - Water, to become effective October 15, 1991. That tariff sets forth a proposed 55% increase in rates, which would provide additional annual revenues of \$15,281.

Since the company was anticipating a transfer of stock, it had decided to postpone the effective date of P.S.C. No. 4 - Water to January 1, 1992, and then eventually to June 1, 1993.

TÇ

95699999 F.J2

-3-

Recommendation

It is recommended that Supplement No. 6 to P.S.C. No. 4-Water (which announces the further postponement of Tariff Schedule P.S.C. No. 4-Water from June 1, 1993, to September 15, 1993) be allowed to go into effect.

Respectfully submitted, WATER UNIT ENERGY AND WATER DIVISION

JAGMOHAN S. CHAHAL Assistant Utility Engineer

REVIEWED BY:

VINCENT P. MCGANN Assistant Director

Water Unit

Energy and Water Division

APPROVED

TROPAS & DVORSKY Acting Director

Water Unit

Energy and Water Division

TOTAL P.32

SEF-28-2000 14:50

· PAGE 3 5999959 P.31

TO

-2-

The transfer of stock is still anticipated; however, so as to give the company additional time for reorganization, as well as a proper assessment of the required capital improvement which will then be used to determine the needed rate increase, the prospective owners have requested that the company once again seek a postponement of the effective date of the filing, this time to September 15, 1993. Accordingly, on April 30, 1993, Fine Hills filed Supplement No. 6, bearing an effective date of June 1, 1993, which announces the further postponement of P.S.C. No. 4- Water to September 15, 1993.

Reorder No. 5105 JULIUS BLUMBERG, INC NYC 10013 11/15/02

REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of this ____ day of ____, 2002, by and between The Silk Road Organization NY, Inc., a New York corporation (the "Seller"), and Town of Shandaken, a municipal corporation (the "Buyer"). The Seller and the Buyer are sometimes referred to herein individually, as a "Party" and collectively, as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Seller owns, in fee simple, that certain premises consisting of approximately 2.25 acres of land containing water supply sources commonly known as "Station Road Well" and "Silo B", together an underground reservoir and a pump house, located at the corner of Bonnieview Avenue and Station Road in the Hamlet of Pine Hill, Town of Shandaken, State of New York, as more fully described in Exhibit A (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Seller desires to convey the Property to the Buyer, and the Buyer desires to acquire the Property from the Seller, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the covenants hereinafter set forth, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of this Agreement, the following items have the meanings specified or referred to in this Article I:

"Encumbrance" shall mean any charge, claim, condition, equitable interest, lien, option, pledge, security interest, right of first refusal, or restriction of any kind, including any restriction on use, transfer, receipt of income or exercise of any other attribute or ownership.

"Governmental Authorization" shall mean any approval, consent, license, permit, waiver, or other authorization issued, granted, given or otherwise made available by or under the authority of any Governmental Body or pursuant to any Legal Requirement.

"Governmental Body" shall mean any:

- (a) nation, state, county, city town, village, district or other jurisdiction of any nature;
 - (b) federal, state, local, municipal, foreign or other government;

- (c) governmental or quasi-governmental authority of any nature (including any governmental agency, branch, department, official or entity and any court or other tribunal);
 - (d) multi-national organization or body; or
- (e) body exercising, or entitled to exercise, any administrative, executive, judicial, legislative, police, regulatory or taxing authority or power of any nature.

"Legal Requirement" shall mean any federal, state, local, municipal, foreign, international, multinational or other administrative order, constitution, law, ordinance, principle of common law, regulation, statute or treaty.

ARTICLE II PURCHASE AND SALE OF THE PROPERTY

- 2.1 <u>Purchase and Sale</u>. On the Closing Date, and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Seller shall sell and convey, and the Buyer shall acquire, fee ownership of the Property in accordance with Section 5.3(a) of this Agreement. Title to the Property shall be free and clear of all liens, leases and Encumbrances, except those set forth in Schedule 2.1.
- 2.2 <u>Purchase Price</u>. The purchase price for the Property shall be the appraised value, as determined in the following manner. The Buyer shall retain, at the Buyer's sole cost and expense, a certified appraiser (the "Buyer's Appraiser") to appraise the Property. If the Seller concludes that the appraisal of the Property by the Buyer's Appraiser does not reflect the fair market value of the Property, the Seller shall cause the Property to be appraised, at the Seller's sole cost and expense, by a certified appraiser selected by the Seller (the "Seller's Appraiser"). If the Buyer's Appraiser and the Seller's Appraiser do not agree on the fair market value of the Property, the Buyer's Appraiser and the Seller's Appraiser shall appoint an independent appraiser (the "Independent Appraiser") to determine the fair market value of the Property. The determination of the Independent Appraiser shall be final and binding upon the Parties. The cost of conducting the appraisal by the Independent Appraiser shall be borne equally by the Parties.
- 2.3 <u>Transfer and Property Taxes</u>. The Seller shall pay any applicable state, county and local transfer taxes and fees in connection with the transfer of the Real Property to the Buyer. The Buyer shall pay any applicable recordation taxes and fees arising out of the transfer of the Assets. The Parties shall execute and deliver all instruments and certificates necessary to enable the Parties to comply with the foregoing.

ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SELLER

The Seller represents and warrants to the Buyer as follows:

3.1 <u>Organization and Good Standing</u>. The Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation, with full corporate power and authority to convey the Property.

3.2 <u>Authority; No Conflict.</u>

- (a) The consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby will not violate or result in the breach of any term or provision or constitute a default under the certificate of incorporation or the bylaws of the Seller or constitute a default under any indenture, mortgage, deed or trust or other agreement or instrument to which the Seller is a party, or by which the Seller is or may be bound, nor will same result in the acceleration of any debt or liability of, or the creation of any lien against the Seller or the Property, nor will same, subject to the receipt of any necessary approvals from the Town Board of Shandaken, result in any violation of any rule, regulation, writ, injunction or decree of any court, administrative agency or Governmental Body.
- (b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby in accordance with all the terms hereof have been duly authorized by the board of directors and stockholders of the Seller, and authorization will be supplied in accordance with this Agreement. This Agreement is a valid and enforceable obligation of Seller, enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 3.3. <u>Title to Properties: Encumbrances</u>. The Seller represents that it has the legal right to convey the Property and the same will be transferred free and clear of all liens, leases and Encumbrances, except those set forth in Schedule 2.1. The Parties acknowledge that the lease identified in Schedule 4.3 of the asset purchase agreement, by and between the Pine Hill Water Company and the Buyer, of even date herewith (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") will be terminated upon the Closing.
- 3.4 <u>Condition of the Property</u>. The Property is conveyed to the Buyer "AS IS" and the Seller makes no, and expressly and unconditionally disclaims to the maximum extent permitted by law, any warranties or representations concerning the structural soundness, operating condition, repair or maintenance of the Property. The Seller shall grant the Buyer reasonable access prior to the Closing to inspect the Property.
- 3.5 <u>Environmental Matters</u>. The Seller has not received any summons, complaint, order or other process, nor any notice (verbal or written) concerning violations or alleged violations of any statutes, rules, regulations, orders or decisions regarding protection of the environment (collectively, the "Environmental Laws"). The Seller does not know or, after reasonably diligent inquiry, does not have reason to know of any such violations, or of any state

of facts which would constitute a violation of the Environmental Laws. The Seller, to the best of its knowledge, has not released any hazardous substances on the Property.

- 3.6 <u>Legal Proceedings</u>. There are no suits, legal actions, official investigations, governmental proceedings, or arbitrations pending, or to the best knowledge of the Seller, after diligent inquiry, threatened against the Seller that might materially affect title to the Property.
- 3.7 <u>Brokers or Finders.</u> Neither the Seller nor its respective agents have incurred any obligation or liability, contingent or otherwise, for brokerage or finders' fees, agents' commissions or other similar payments in connection with this Agreement.

ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE BUYER

The Buyer represents and warrants to the Seller as follows:

4.1 <u>Organization and Good Standing</u>. The Buyer is a municipal corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation, with full corporate power and authority to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby.

4.2 Authority; No Conflict.

- (a) The consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not violate or result in the breach of any term or provision or constitute a default under any agreement or instrument to which the Buyer is a party, or by which the Buyer is or may be bound, nor will same, subject to the receipt by the Buyer of the Governmental Authorizations required for the acquisition of the Property, result in any violation of any rule, regulation, writ, injunction or decree of any court, administrative agency or Governmental Body.
- (b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby in accordance with all the terms hereof have been duly authorized by the Buyer, and authorization will be supplied in accordance with this Agreement. Subject to receipt of Governmental Authorizations for this transaction, this Agreement is a valid and enforceable obligation of Buyer, enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- Legal Proceedings. No proceeding has been commenced by or against the Buyer or that may have the effect of preventing, delaying, making illegal or otherwise interfering with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. However, the Parties acknowledge that there are Governmental Authorizations that have yet to be granted that are required for the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 4.4 <u>Brokers or Finders</u>. Neither the Buyer nor any agent of the Buyer has incurred an obligation or liability, contingent or otherwise, for brokerage or finders' fees, agents' commissions or other similar payment in connection with this Agreement.

ARTICLE V THE CLOSING AND CLOSING CONDITIONS

- 5.1. Closing Date. The closing of the purchase and sale of the Property (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Whiteman Osterman & Hanna LLP, located at One Commerce Plaza, Albany, New York simultaneous with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement, or at such other place or time as the Parties may agree in writing (the "Closing Date").
- 5.2 <u>Conditions to Each Party's Obligations Under this Agreement</u>. The respective obligations of the Parties under this Agreement to close the transaction contemplated hereby shall be subject to the satisfaction or waiver at or prior to the Closing of the following conditions:
- (a) <u>Governmental Approvals</u>. The Parties shall have received all necessary Governmental Authorizations required in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Asset Purchase Agreement and shall have consummated the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- (b) <u>Suits and Proceedings</u>. Neither the Buyer nor the Seller shall be prohibited by any order, ruling, consent, decree, judgment or injunction of a court or regulatory agency of competent jurisdiction from closing the transactions contemplated by this Agreement;
- (c) <u>Absence of Litigation</u>. No Proceeding pertaining to the transaction contemplated by this Agreement or its consummation shall have been instituted or threatened on or before the Closing Date; and
- (d) <u>Condition of the Property</u>. The Property shall not have been materially adversely affected.
- 5.3 Additional Conditions to the Buyer's Obligations Under This Agreement. In addition to the conditions set forth in Section 5.2 above, the obligation of the Buyer to close the transaction provided for under this Agreement shall be subject to the satisfaction or waiver at or prior to the Closing of the following conditions:
- (a) <u>Deed</u>. The Seller will convey marketable title to the Property, free and clear of any Encumbrances, except those set forth in Schedule 2.1. The Seller shall have executed and delivered a deed conveying the Property to the Buyer in the same form of deed as it was conveyed to the Seller;
- (b) <u>Representations</u>. The representations and warranties of the Seller contained in this Agreement shall be true and complete on the Closing Date;
- (c) <u>Release of Encumbrances</u>. The Seller shall deliver to the Buyer evidence of the release of any Encumbrance, except those set forth in Schedule 2.1, so that good and marketable title to the Property is conveyed to the Buyer;

- (d) <u>Corporate Approval</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Seller, and the performance of its covenants and obligations hereunder, shall have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, and the Buyer shall have received copies of all resolutions of directors and stockholders pertaining to that authorization, certified by the secretary of the Seller; and
- (e) Other Actions. All actions to be taken by the Seller in connection with the transaction contemplated hereby and all certificates and other documents required to effect the transaction contemplated hereby will be satisfactory in form and substance to the Buyer and its counsel.
- 5.4 <u>Additional Conditions to the Seller's Obligations Under This Agreement.</u> In addition to the conditions set forth in Section 5.2 above, the obligation of the Seller to close the transactions contemplated hereby shall be subject to the satisfaction or waiver at or prior to the Closing of the following conditions:
- (a) Representations and Covenants. The representations and warranties of the Buyer contained in this Agreement shall be true and complete on the Closing Date. The Buyer shall have performed and complied with all covenants and agreements required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it on or prior to such date, and the Buyer shall have delivered to the Seller a certificate, dated the Closing Date and signed by an authorized individual on behalf of the Buyer to the foregoing effect;
- (b) <u>Approval</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Buyer, and the performance of its covenants and obligations hereunder shall have been duly authorized by all necessary action, and the Seller shall have received copies of all resolutions pertaining to that authorization, certified by an authorized individual on behalf of the Buyer;
- (c) <u>Delivery of Purchase Consideration</u>. The Buyer shall have paid, by wire transfer, the Purchase Price in accordance with Section 2.2 of this Agreement; and
- (d) <u>Governmental Approvals</u>. The Buyer shall have received any necessary Governmental Approvals, including, but not limited to, the final and unconditional approval of the Town Board of Shandaken in connection with the transaction contemplated hereby.
- 5.5 <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. In the event that the conditions to Closing set forth in this Article V are not satisfied prior to March 31, 2003, (a) the Parties may agree to waive such condition, or (b) either Party may terminate this Agreement. In addition, in the event that the Asset Purchase Agreement is terminated, either Party may terminate this Agreement.

ARTICLE VI COVENANTS

- 6.1 Obligations of the Parties Prior to Closing. The Parties agree that following the execution of this Agreement through and until the Closing Date:
- (a) Preservation of the Property. The Seller will (i) maintain the existing condition of the Property, except for ordinary wear and tear, (ii) take no action that does or would tend to materially devalue or degrade the Property, (iii) maintain all casualty and liability insurance in effect in accordance with the usual and customary practice of the Seller, and (iv) not transfer or lease any portion of the Property.
- (b) Governmental Authorizations. The Parties shall cooperate in the preparation and submission of any and all applicable applications for Governmental Authorizations in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. In furtherance thereof, (i) the Seller shall file an application to transfer to the Buyer, New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Modified Water Supply Permit No. 10,181, dated September 13, 2002, and (ii) the Buyer shall file any applicable applications with the New York State Public Service Commission. Ulster County Department of Health, New York State Department of Health and New York State Comptroller's Office. Applications for such Governmental Authorizations shall be filed by the Seller or the Buyer (as the case may be) prior to November 15, 2002, time being of the essence.
- (c) <u>SEQRA</u>. The Buyer will conduct any further reviews of the environmental impact of the entering into this Agreement and all related transactions that may be required pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"). The Buyer shall be responsible, at its sole cost and expense, for defending any litigation or other proceedings commenced by any party alleging non-compliance with SEQRA in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Nothing herein will be construed as requiring the Buyer to bear the cost of the Seller's participation, if any, in the Seller's sole discretion, in any such proceeding.
- (d) <u>The Appraisal</u>. The Seller shall cooperate with the Buyer concerning the conduct of the Appraisal. The Seller shall permit the Buyer, and its agents, including the Appraiser, access on reasonable notice to inspect the Property. The Seller shall make immediately available, copies of all surveys, deeds and other materials, to the extent such items are in the Seller's actual possession, related to the Property.
- 6.2 Obligation of the Parties After the Closing. The Parties shall make, execute or endorse and acknowledge and deliver or file or cause the same to be done, all such vouchers, invoices, notices, certifications and additional agreements, undertakings, conveyances, assignments or other assurances, and take any and all such other actions, as the Parties may from time-to-time deem reasonably necessary or proper in furtherance of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS

- 7.1 Risk of Loss. The risk of loss or damage to the Property by fire or other casualty is assumed by the Seller until the Closing or until the Buyer's taking possession of the Property.
- 7.2 <u>Exhibits and Schedules</u>. The Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement are a part of this Agreement as if set forth in full herein.
- 7.3 Notices. Any notice or other communication required or which may be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally, sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or delivered by overnight courier to the Parties at the following addresses (or to such other addresses as each Party may from time-to-time specify in writing pursuant to the notice provisions hereof):

if to the Seller to:

Dean Gitter

P.O. Box 267

Mt. Tremper, New York 12457

with a copy to:

Whiteman Osterman & Hanna LLP

One Commerce Plaza Albany, New York 12260 Attn: Terresa M. Bakner

if to Buyer to:

Peter DiModica

Supervisor, Town of Shandaken

Town Hall P.O. Box 134

Shandaken, New York 12480

with a copy to:

Nolan and Heller, LLP 39 North Pearl Street Albany, New York 12207

Attn: Robert Feller .

Any such notice or communication that is addressed as provided in this Section 7.3 will be deemed given: (a) upon delivery, if delivered personally; (b) on the third business day after deposit in a regular depository of the United States mails, if delivered by United States mail; and (c) on the first business day of the receiving Party after the delivery to the courier, if delivered by overnight courier.

7.4 Entire Agreement. This Agreement (including all Exhibits and Schedules hereto and all agreements or covenants therein) contain the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the sale and transfer of the Property to the Buyer, and all transactions related thereto, and supersedes all prior agreements or understandings, written or oral, with respect thereto.

- 7.5 Waivers and Amendments. This Agreement may be amended, modified, superseded, cancelled, renewed, or extended, and the terms and conditions hereof may be waived only by a written instrument signed by the Parties or, in the case of a waiver, signed by the Party waiving compliance. No delay on the part of any Party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any waiver on the part of any Party of any right, power or privilege hereunder, nor any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder, preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege hereunder. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies that any Party may otherwise have at law or in equity.
- 7.6 Expenses. Except as otherwise provided herein, all expenses (including, without limitation, legal fees and expenses, fees of brokers and advisors and investment bankers and fees and expenses of accountants) incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby will be borne by the Party incurring such expenses.
- 7.7 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the choice of law principles thereof.
 - 7.8 <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement may not be assigned by either Party.
- 7.9 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7.10 <u>Survival</u>. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities set forth in or made pursuant to this Agreement shall merge with the deed and shall not survive execution and delivery of the deed and any other conveyance documents contemplated hereby.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

THE SILK ROAD ORGANIZATION NY, INC.

Name: XAN

Title: PRESIDENT

TOWN OF SHANDAKEN

By: / It | / / Oslica Name: PETER DI MODICA

Title: SUPERVISCR

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Property

SCHEDULE 2.1

Encumbrances

The Seller shall retain a 25 foot wide (i) utility easement across the Property as depicted on the survey attached hereto, so as to provide access from Station Road to the White House Lodge Parcel where Silo A and Crystal Spring are located, and (ii) right of way related to the utility easement (collectively, the "Easement"). The Easement shall permit the Seller to lay underground water lines within the boundary of the Easement and perform maintenance. In no circumstances shall the Seller, without the express written consent of the Buyer, lay any sewer or waste water lines or lay any lines to transport petroleum or any other contaminants.